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MRS. L. C. QALL'S OBITUARY (Con't page 2) 

death. 
Mrs. Hall was a woman of rare culture and refinement, devoted to her family, her 

church and her frlenda, and exemplifying in her daily life and her contact with her fellows 
all that was noble and true and elevating of the Old South. Her death, though not unexpect
ed, brings a deep pang of regret to all who knew her, and especially to those of our older 
citizens who knew and-loved and appreciated her in her more active years. 

Mrs. Hall is survived by three daughters, Mrs. L. E. Love. and Mrs. A. N. Bohlinger, of 
this ,city, Mrs. W. L. Fowlkes of Los ADgeles, Calif.; two SODS, Mr. A. W. Hall, of 
Little Rock, and Mr. C. E. Hall, of Dardanelle; el,even grandchildren and three great grand
children; also three brothers, Messera, Richard and BaDse11 Hunter of Savannah, GA •• and Mr. 
Charles Hunter of OAkland, Calif. 

FINAL SUMMONS COMES TO JUDGE L. C. HALL (no date given) 1928? 

Judge L. C. Hall, aged 89 years, 'for half a prominently identified With the bar 
of this section ,of the State, and for years U. S. here, died at his home on 
Fifth Street at 9:00 o'clock Tuesday night. 

The funeral service, with Masonic honors, will be conducted this afternoon by Dr. Chas. 
·W. Anderson, of the Presbyterian Church, assisted by Rev. "Chas. F. Wilkins, of the Baptist 
Church, and Rev. Sam B. Wiggins, of the Methodist, Church. 

Judge Hall was a native of Randera, Denmark, where he 'was born in June 1839. He came 
to America when 24 years of age, and promptly identified himself with all that he found 
good in our system of government. He has always been actively interested in civic and edu
cational affaire and aerved several terms as MAyor of Dardanelle and many terms as President 
of the Dardanelle School Board. 

In 1"886 Judge Hall was united in marriage to Miss Lavonia Wataon ion Cincinnati, Ohio. 
To this union six children wer"e born, five of whom A. W. Hall, Hrs. W. 10 .. Fowlkes 
and Mrs. A. N. Bohlinger, of Little Rock, and Mrs. L. F. Love and C. E. Hall, of this city. 
Judge Hall's first wife passed away in 1885. 

In 1887, in Milledgeville, GA., Judge Hall was united in marriage to Miss Mary Hunter, 
who survives him. 

Lacking dates and dats, the Post Dispatch cannot at this time give a proper resume of 
the life and labors of this venerable citizen, whose activities have done much for his com
munity and State. but such a notice will appear later. 

The Post Dispatch Joins the friends of the family in extending sympathy in their be-
reavement. . 
EDITOR'S NOTE: Our many thanks to Mrs. Elizabeth Dutton for sharing this valuable infonaa

tion. If you have knowledge additional information on this cDuple. please drop Mrs. 
Dutton a note. 

BIXLER 
HASKINS 

*********** 

L. R. Bixler, 10030 Eaat Lake Dr., Pairfax, VA 22032·- I am aeeking any 
assistance 'in tracing my faml1y records in Arkansas. I have virtually no 
information except the family names. location and genetal dates. These 

are: Bertie Alva XIXLER Atkins, Pope County, Arkansas c. 1890 - 1930. George W. 
HASKINS PAMILY, Dover, Pop. County, Arkansaa c. 1900 - 1930. Just any small part of any 
information will be appreciated. Please helpl 

WILLIAMS 
BOZE (BOASE, 
BoLES) etc. 
BAGGS 

Letha M. Williams, P. O. Box 7, Big Bend Nat'l Park, TX 79834 - I enjoy 
genealogy almost to the point of obsession and my appreciation 
loes out to the Arkansas Genealogical Society for those very fine publi
cations, Ancestor Chart Volumes, Family Group Sheet Volumes, etc.) I 
.ould 11ke to correspond with descendants of Thomas WILLIAMS, b. 1805, TN 

married llargeret IIOZE (BOASE, BOLES) b ca 1810/14 Jackson Co., . Ala. They were married 23 
June 1831. Jackson Co., Ala. Thomas served in Florida War 8S PVt .. , in capt. Armstrongt s 
Alabama, Vo1unteera, mustering in at Scottsboro, Ala., Oct. 1837, discharged at Fort Mitchell 
GA April 1838. RaIIIoved from Ala. to Montgomery Co., Arkansas c& 1847, to Polk Co., AR ca 
1857. Margeret died Jan 1852 and ThoaIao: married 2"d to Elizabeth BAGGS,. b. Black Srpings, 
AR., dsu; of John and Ape. ? BAGGS. Two of Thoma. and .. wl1 oigned an affi
davit. ao witnesaea.to their 1IIOther'a death in 1898 when w/Z(w:l.dow) applied for p .... ion. 
They were' J. L. ROWSE, b. 1844 Ala., and S.I!. CHAPHAII, b. 1838, Ala. \10th gava aa their 
re.id.ru:"e. Bulger, PoUt Co., Alt. Is S., E. the same &8, Saclah shown in 1850 eensus of Mont
gomery.Co.,AR.? It 8hova ber to be age 8 years. J.L. io !lot.hown on 1850,1870, or 1880 

, , St,ill need par.nta" brothers & ailtere of 'Th0lllL8 WlLLUKS. Hia father 'knovn: 
ThOlU. WILLIAMS, d. ca 1846, Jackson Co., Ala. married whom? wh ... ? where? wa. he born PA, 
N.C. or S.C.? He oerved Rev. War 1 month, 1779, S.C. Reg't •• qooaanded by Col. Charl.s C. 
Pinckney. AlBO need BOZE (BOAZE, BOLES, BOASE) informAtion frOID anywhere. The afore 
mentioned Margeret W8S daughter of Benjamin BOZE of Jaekson Co., Ala. Who waB w. and other 
children? Have f81111y of Elizabeth BAGGS of Montgomery Co., AR. lIbe"" in Rentucky were her 
parent. born? Maiden name of Agnes BAGGS, her parents? Sbe vaa born 1805, died? Polk Co., 
AR.? Need parenta of John BAGGS. b. Kentucky. Will gladly 'exchange data and answer 
S.A.S.E. Return poota,e/inf. my lines. WILLIAMS relations resided: Hempstead, Howard, 
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WILLIAMS (Con'l r«K~ 2) 

(Sevier), Sebastain Counties as well 88 Sulpher Springs, Montgomery Co., and Cove, Dallas, 
Hatfield. Ransom & Mena in Polk Co., AR. HELP! 

I hope that the above information might be helpful to others researching same surnames 
as well as bring me Borne help. As everyone probably knows .. oBig Bend Park is located 1n an 
isolated area; we are 210 miles from Odessa where the best Genealogical Library is located 
(not only the best, but the only Library with census and microfilm readers available. We 
rely heavily on postal services •. ,one reason' for my appreciation of the Arkansas Genealogi
cal Society's publications. Thank you! 

** •••••••••••••• ** 
MARBLE MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH, Saline Co., Arkansas 

Marble Missionary Baptist Church located east of Jesseville~ Arkansas in northern 
Saline County, was organized in October of 1848 .. The following material was collected by 
Jimmy D. Johnson in 1978. My thanks to Mr.' Johnson for his interest in Church isitory. 
Church records are one of th most under used sources for the family and local· historian. 
Records of Marble Church are on microfilm for the years 1848 to 1885 at the Arkansas History 
Co~ission in Little Rock, Arkansas. (One Capital Mall Building, directly back of the 
present Arkansas State Capitol Building, 2nd Floor ••• open 6 days per week SAM to 4PM) 

R. P. Bakef, 322 Laurel, Mabelvale, AR 72103 

STATE OF AIUWISAS SALINE COUNTY 

To all to whome it may concern that Elder Aaron Boalt & John Y. Linp~y 'egular Ministers of 
the Gospel being a Regular Babt1st presberty being called upon by the following brethern & 
8isters to wit 
1. Sharp D. Glenn 
2. Syntha Glen.n 
3. Elisabeth. Shurley 
4. Nina Tyler 
5. A. Cunningham 
6. Bethenia Cunningham 
7. E. H. Quileh 
8. Malinda Glenn 
9. Jues Speer 
10. Elisabeth 
11. George Speer 
12. Emely Speer 
13. James' Blocker 
14. Semantha Blocker 
15. Elisabeth' Speer 
16. George Blocker 
17. Morison Cotner 

dead August 1863 
dead December 1883 
dismiaaed by letter 
Exclluded 
with drawn 
dismiat by letter 
Excluded for Leing and defrauding April 28,1849 
Excluded 
dismissed by letter 
dismissed by 
Dismissed by 
Di81llissed by 
Diamissed by 
Dismissed by letter 
Dismissed by 
Dismiaaed by 
Dismissed by 

letter 
letter 
letter. 
letter 

letter 
letter 
letter 

Baring letters from d~fferent Babt1st Churches some by babtism on examing them find 
them in order , orthQradox , did therefore Constitute them into a Regular Babtist Church of 
Jesus Chriat to be lntitle to all the right & previ1eges imminlty as a sovern & independent 
body or Church endowed with the a~thority to make her own rulea'or Lawe for her own'in
ternal goverment~in conformity to the New testament as a Seper&te Regular Babtiat Church of 
Ch~i8t by the name of Marble dqne the Saturday before the third Sunday in October 1848 and 
olgn bt the pre8byty 

A. Cunningham Cluk 
30hn Y. Lindsey 

STATE OF AIUWISAS. SALINE COUNTY· 

Be it known to all whome it may concern that we the members of Marble Church constitu
ted this third Saturday in October 1848 into a reBular Babtiat 'Church of Chriat Jesus by 
Elder Aaron Boalt , Elder John Y. Lindsey on presenting our letters of dismiasion from 
different Babtist'Churches of Jesua Chriat having bin Regularly Babtise on a profession of 
our faith in Christ beleiving the Church of. Chri"t -to be but one in its visible appearance 
on earth believing at the same time that it i8 our duty as Christians and members of his 
body to. pr.sE!rV8 the true faith and. order of the Gospel and to maintain the peace & harmony 
of Christian union & flilowship • moong aurlelvea aa members of his body to the Glory of 
God & benefit of his children do therefore a gree. for these perpoaes to give ourselves to 
God and to each other & united to gether in a Church Capasity poaessing the right a8 the 
LordI free me~ to give or wtthold or do .s we Conceive to be right under the Gospel with our 
property or money aa we pleaae makeing neither a bar to Christian union or felowehip and 
a dopting as ~ur faith the Naw testament a8 Recommended by 'our Lord and Saviour Jeaul Christ 
at the same time to be govern by-ru1e8,laid down by him & his Apostles a8 our .Church lover
ment done & agreed to thia 3th Saturday in Oct. 1848. 
Anderson Cunningham, clark-pro. 
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MARBLE MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH (Con't page 2) 

THE PASTORS OF MARBLE MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH, Je.sievi11e, Arkansaa 
ORGAN1ZEU TIll!; THIRD ~ATURDAY IN OCTOBER 1848 

1. John Y. Lindsey Dec. 1848 
2. James J. Cobb May 1854 
3. Wilkins Tate Feb 1861 
4. Thomas Whitten Oct. 1866 
5. W. J. Neighbors March 1868 
6. J. C. Henderson Sept. 1870 
7. John Sp':'rlin Jan 1871 
8. W. J. Neighbors Aug. 1871 

Records IOBt for 14 years 
9. David Logan July 1885 

10. J. Steve Ragsdale ? 1890 
11. W. A, (Andy) Neighbors June 1891 
12. Daniel H. Smith Sept. 1895 
13. J, Steve Ragsdale Nov. 1896 
14. Daniel H. Smith June 1897· 
15. H.H. Williamson Aug. 1899 
16. S.H. Jennings July 1900 
17. J. Steve Ragsdale March 1902 
18. John L. Lanier July 1902 
19. J. Steve Ragsdale Aug. 1905 
20. John L. Lanier Dec. 1905 
21. S.H. Jennings Aug. 1909 
22. John L. Lanier Jan 1912 
23. W.A. (Andy) Neighbors July 1912 
24. John L. Lanier Aug. 1913 
25. W.A. Andy Neighbors Oct. 1916 
26. John L. Lanier July 1919 
27. W. A. Andy Neighbors July 1920 
28. John L. Lanier May 1921 
29. J.e. Ratlif Sept. 1922 
30. Joe Guest March 1924 
31. H. Loyd Green . Dec. 1925 
32. John L. Lanier Oct. 1926 
33. J.e. Rat1if ? 1928 
34. J.W. (Billy) Hardege Oct 1928 
35. John L. Lanier April 1929 
36. J. W. (Billy) Hardege Oct. 1929 
37. L.R. Henderson Jan. 1931 
38. J.W.(Bi11y) Hordege Nov. 1931 
39. Joe Melton Feb. 1936 
40. J. W. (Billy) Hordeg_ Aug. 1938 
41. G. C. Nethercutt ? 1939 
42. A.M. Br\dges Oct. 1941 
43. Clarence Floyd Sept. 1946 
44. A.M. Bridges Sept. 1948· 
45. Leroy Nixon Sept •. 1950 
46. Creed Hignite Nov. 1952 
47. Elmer Cash Sept. 1956 
4B. George Hooper Sept. 1958 
49. C. D. (Petk) Horne Feb. 1960 
SO. Creed Hignite June 1960 
51. C.D. (Petk) Horne Jan. 1961 
52. Jimmy D. Johnson Feb. 1961 
53. Linton Smith April 1965 
54. Johnny Deary Aug. 1965 
55. George M. Hooper Sept. 1965 
56. Jimmy D. Johnson July 1966 
57. Johnny Deary Sept. 1967 
58. Jimmy D. ·Johnsort Sept. 1968 
59. Columbus MaHan May 1972 
60. Jimmy D. Johnson Sept. 1974 

Longest Pastorate to date (Oct. 1978) 

May 1854 
Feb 1861 
Oct. 1866 
March 1868 
Sept. 1870 
Jan 1871 
Aug. 1871 
? 

? 
June·1891 
Sept. 1895 
Nov. 1896 
June 1897 
Aug. 1899 
July 1900 
March 1902 
July 1902 
Aug. 1905 
Dec. 1905 
Aug. 1909 
Jan 1912 
July 1912 
Aug. 1913 
Oct. 1916 
July 1919 
July 1920 
May1n1 
Sept. 1922 
March 1924 
Dec. 1925 
Oct. 1926 

.1192& 
Oct. 1928 
April .1929 
Oct. 1929 
Jan 1931 
Nov. 1931 
Feb. 1936 
Aug. 1938 
? 1939 
Oct. 1941 
Sept. 1946 
Sept. 1948 
Sept. 1950 
Nov~ 1952 
Sept. 1956 
Sept. 1958 
Feb. 1960 
June 1960 
Jan. 1961 (Died while Pastor) 
Feb. 1961 
April 1965 
Aug. 1965 
Sept. 1965 
July 1966 
Sept. 1967 
Sept. 1968 
May 1972 
Sept. 1974 

1. John L. Lanier - 18 Years, 2 MOnths (Total) 
2. Jimmy D. Johnson - i3 Years, 2 Months (Tota1) 
3. W. A. (Andy) Neighbors - 9 Years 

NOTE: Copied from original, Jan. 20, H67 by Jimmy D. Johnson & Revised Oct. 11, 1978. J.D.J. 
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Barbara Benson Massara, 203 Ave. C., Waxahachie, TX 75165 -I 
would like to correspond with descendants of the following 
or anyone with knowlcdge of thesc people. William M. TROTTER 
and wife Sarah E.? were both born 1.847., !lUnoio (but where'l 
He died ca 1817 and she (dat unknown) but in Sebastain Co. , 

AR. Would liek to know when they came to Arkansas. Who were their parents? 
Were in Sebastain Co., in late l800s, before that? Children: Delia, b. 1873 
AR., married (?) Glidesville; William, b. 1881, AR (a son of Clifford ?); 
Rose; Mary, married? Barnes; Liza married Frank TAYLOR and lived in Midland 
Seb., Co., AR.; *Nathan Green TROTTER, b. 3 Oct. 1875, AR, died 7 Aug; 1965, 
Ft. Smith, Seb. Co., AR married Mary Elizabeth HOLT, b. 18 July 1883, AR., 
died 9 Aug. 1915 Seb. Co., AR, Children: (all born Seb. Co., AR) Charlie 
William, b. 1900; Virgil Gree TROTTER married Edrie PHILLIPS; Gertrude 
"Gertie" married Virgil CANTRELL; Gladys married Clyde TANKERSLEY; Annabelle 
married Mellis SHARP, lived in Midland, AR.; Mary "Tina" married 1st to 
JOHNSON & 2nd to BENSON. Nathan married. #2 to Hattie MOSLEY and had 1 child 
Evelyn - 3 stepchildren: Olive, Margaret "Maggie"; Woodrow "Woodie" MOSLEY. 
Nathan and Mary are buried at .the OLD UNION Cemetery in Seb. Co. AR .. Where 
are William and Sarah buried? 

Christian H. HOLT, b. 25 Dec. 1840, New Minden, Germany died 24 Jan. 
1905, Seb. Co., AR married Minerva BRADLEY, b. 4 Feb. 1846, TN., died 1 Nov. 
1926, Okla. They were married 1866 in Nashville, Ill. Where were they in 
l870? In Seb. Co., AR in 1880. Lived with her parents, Morgan and Nancy 
BRADLEY. Their'lst 5 children died 2 years or under, where? Was it Actus 
(or Altus) Ark? Next 4 born (Actus or Altus): Frederick W. B. i878, died 
Okla. married to Elenore (Nell) DAVIS; Alpha Matilda married William PERRY; 
Columbus David married to Bertha EPLEY; and Mary Elizabetn (above). Morgan 
J. BRADLEY and wife Nancy, b. ca 1823 TN. Were in Van Buren Co., AR in 
1860 and in Sebastain Co., AR in 1880. Where were they in l870? Did they 
died in Sebastain Co., AR.? If so, where? Children: Miverva (above); 
Sarah, b. TN.; Matilda, b. ca 1850, TN. Did she marry Jordan? James M., b. 
ca 1853, TN. Did he marry Mrs. Ann THOMPSON? Eliza, b. ca 1857, TN.; Mary 
b. 1863, AR (were there 2 more daughters? Martha and Michial? How are these 
names related? McKEE, ATCHISON? 
BENSON Need same.information on my BENSON Family in Arkansas. my great 
BREWSTER grandfather, William Carroll BENSON, b. 1856, Miss., and wife 

Louisiana V. BREWSTER Were in Sevier Co., AR in ca 1884 to after 
1893. Four of his 14 children were born there. Daisy F., b July 1885; 
Luther A., b Aug. 1887; Yotha.M. b. Aug. 1889; and Betty E., born Jan. 1893. 
Owned land there. Was in Texas 1895 and in Okla. in 1900. 

Two of his brothers were also in Sevier Co., AR before he arrived. 
Rayburn Ellis BENSON, b. May 1842, Ala., married to Susan E. HALL; James 
Franklin BENSON, b. April 1844, Ala. married to Sarah A. E. RABURN. Both 
were Baptist Preachers and Farme'rs. 

James went to Texas. Did Raburn stay? Their Uncle, David t. BENSON, b. 
ca 1819, Ala. married Charity (?) was in Pope Co., AR in 1859. Did he die 
there? His daughter Matilda BENSON married there in 1881 to W. J. BOWEN. 
Other children were: Daniel married to Aldine McCRARY; Eli; Mary A. married 
to John BRAILEY; Nancy; John; Martha; LUcetta, all born in Ala.; Margaret; 
Emily; and Modine. Were there any more children? Any and all help will be 
appreciated. 

CORLEY 
HUDSON 
SANDERLIN 
ALLEN 
STACK/ STOCK 
PUTMAN 
PATTERSON 
THOMPSON 
McCAULEY 
HARTWELL 

PhylliS McMaster, 1836 N.W. Thornton Lake Dr., Albany, OR 
97321 - Need info on John & Elizabeth (HUDSON) CORLEY who 
moved to AR. ca 1860 with children: Jonathan, b. 1836 from 
previous marriage); Robert W. (married Mary ALLEN); William 
(married Julia SANDERLIN); Mollie (married a STACK/STOCK; 
Zachery (killed at Pea Ridge), and James Hudson CORLEY, b. 
1846, Maury Co. (?) TN (married 1866, AR (but where?) lat to 
Julia SANDERLIN, who was born 1847, Madison Co., TN, d/o 
Wilson SANDERLIN and Elizabeth (COMER) SANDERLIN and sister 
of Julia above); Adeline d. 1870 in Cotton Plant, Woodruff 
Co., AR. James Hudson CORLEY married 2nd to Sarah Jane 

PUTMAN in 1872, (d/o James and Marinda (PATTERSON) PUTMAN of Wilson Co., TN 
& Benton Co., AR. Can anyone tell me where John and Elizabeth HUDSON and 
family were between 1860 and time of death or 1900? Where and when did John 
and Elizabeth die and where are they buried? Also, need to know where James 
Jerome THOMPSON and wife, Mary Jane (McCAULEY) THOMPSON died, and when, and 
where they are buried, They were in Woodruff Co., AR 1870 with Mary Jane's 
mother, Lucinda (HARTWELL?) McCAULEY. Who was Mary Jane's father? Living 
as near neighbors, were Abner, Abel, or Adlia THOMPSON and Hugh A. THOMPSON. 
(Con't next page) 
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Con't from last page) 
Were these James Jerome THOMPSON's brothers? and were their parents Robert 
and Anna THOMPSON from Madison Co., Tn.? Did Robert and Anna THOMPSON move 
to Arkansas with their sons? James Jerome THOMPSON's son, Samuel Hartwell 
THOMPSON married 1891, Benton Co., AR to Elizabeth Merinda CORLEY, daughter 
of James and Sarah Jane (PUTMAN) CORLEY above. Could Anna THOMPSON have 
been a HARTWELL before marriage? 

My CORLEY family seems to have gotten swalled up in Arkansas someplace. 
I am beginning to find them earlier in Tennessee ... they've been listed as 
CONLEY and COMLEY ... which if you look at the name in script, it's hard to 
differentiate! I never realized how much David and Daniel look alike un
til I started ancestor hunting and sometimes it is very difficult to tell 
which is which. Any info will be appreciated and I will gladly exchange 
data with others working on these lines. 

REQUEST FOR: Brenda Joyce Rodden Baker, Rt. 2 Box 60, Poplar Bluff, MO 
CLAY Co. AR 63901 - I do wish some information could be published on 
INFORMATION!!! Clay County, Arkansas; Piggott, Pollard, Rector, or Corning, 

I have many relatives and ancestors in that area. I enjoy 
the Family Historian very much. 

WAYMIRE Fay Sullivan, P. . Box 481, Indian Srpings, Nevada 89018 -
Can anyone help w1th any info on Solomon WAYMIRE, b. 1811 in 

Ohio. He is supposed to have died in or near Little Rock (he lived there 
for sometime). Would like to correspond with anyone working on this line. 

VAN WAGONER James R. McKinlay, 2740 LaCuesta Dr., Los AngEles, CA 90046-
VAN WAGENEN New book in preparation. Would appreciate hearing about 

VAN WAGONER; VAN WAGENEN Family members anywhere, any time. 
All correspondence acknowledged. Write: Mr. Philo Van Wagoner, 8891 Collin
gwood Dr., Los Angeles, CA 90069. This request was made by: Barbara Doss 
McKinlay (Mrs. James R. McKinlay). 

REQUEST INF. 
ON COMMUNITIES 
NO LONGER 
EXIST! 

Mrs. Glynn Ellen McCoy, 500 North Lincoln, Tallulah, LA 
71282 -. I have just received my 1st copy of the Arkansas Fam
ily Historian. How I wish I had been subscribing for the 
past several years. As can bee seen from my queries, all my 
families were located in the southwestern corner of Arkansas 

Counties of Miller, Lafayette and Hempstead. I have done a great deal of 
work on several of these lines and plan' to begin compiling my MURPHY family 
history in the near future. , 

I would like wo find the history of the following communities, some of 
which no longer exist: Crank Springs, Fairland, Lost Prairie, Spring Hill, 
Garland, Fulton, and Lewisville. All are in the Miller, Lafayette, and 
Hempstead County area. 
MURPHY I am writing a history of Ethan Allan MURPHY, b. in Ky. C. 
DUKE 1805. Moved to Tenn., before 1830, then to Hempstead Co., 
WELLS AR., C. 1840. Married Lavisa WELLS, C. 1839, Children: 

Francis Marion MURPHY, b. l833? in KY., died 1891 in Miller 
Co., AR; Nicholas Wells MURPHY, b. 1840, Hempstead Co., AR., died 1883 in 
Texarkana, AR; Anne MURPHY, b. 1842, Hempstead Co., AR., died 1872, Lewis
ville Lafayette Co., AR, married Barton HARREL in 1858. Ethan Allen MURPHY 
served five terms as judge of Miller· and Lafayette Counties, 1850-1876. 
Was a mamber of the Ark. House of Rep. in 1859. Died in Texarkana, 21 Dec. 
1884. Need obit. of E.A. MURPHY and N.W. MURPHY. Need newspaper items, & 
newspaper items concerning E. A. MURPHY'S political activities. 

William Matson DUKE, b. GA C. 1820/30, married Elcire (?) in Miss. Was 
in Itawamba Co., Miss., in 1860 census. Where in Arkansas in l870? Was in 
Hempstead Co., AR in 1880. Ran a stagecoach station in Fulton or Spring 
Hill. Moved to Lewisville, AR., before 1880 and died there in 1890 and 
1902 respectively. Had children: Stephen., b. 1850, Miss.; Susanah, called 
"Babe", b. C. 1857, Miss, married A. M. HARTSELL· in 1879 in Hempstead Co., 
AR., moved to Little Rock. Mary Ellen, b. 1860 in Tupelo, Miss., died 1947 
in Garland, AR., married 1st to Franci$ Marion MURPHY & 2nd to Thomas 
LUNGREN, Tenn., b. C. 1862 in Miss. or AR., married Isaac T. ANDERSON in 
Hempstead Co., AR., in 1879, moved to Red River Co.; Esebeller, b. Miss. or 
AR., married (?) DANIEL? Need to locate the DUKES in 1870 in some Arkansas 
County. Need any info on any of the children or other descendants of Wm. 
and Elvie DUKE. Could ·.someone in Fulton, AR please check the cemetery 
records for dates of death for Susanah HARTSELL and Tennessee ANDERSON? 
CRANK Would like to locate descendants of John William CRANK, b. 
FURQUERSON in Virginia in 1824. Moved to GA with his parents: Samuel 
(Con't on next page) 



Con't from 10llt PIlK<!) 
lind ChrlHLinti COLQUITT CRANK. Mar.-1.ed Susan L.AMB in GA. in 1846 und to 
Ml.nerviu BIlASELL in Hempstead Co., AR in 1855. Married Amelia Catherine 
EDWARDS PLANT in 1865. All are buried in Holly Springs Cemetery in Miller 
Co., AR. Children: Allison, 1848; Julia, 1850, married Alfred LITTLEJOHN; 
Susan, 1851; Joseph Merrit, 1856; Sarah Christina, 1858; Robert S., b. 1860; 
Louisa, 1861; John William, Jr., 1866; Walter, 1868; Margaret, 1871; 
Alexander Charles, 1873; and Evon Nathaniel, 1875. Want to exchange info 
on the CRANK Family. 

Walter CRANK, son of Amelia Catherine EDWARDS and John William CRANK, 
married to Lydia Elizabeth FURGUERON in 1888 in Hempstead Co., AR.; Lydia 
(called "Liddie") was the daughter of Sam FURQUERON, b. in 1824 in Ark., 
died in 1899 in Miller Co., AR., and Mary DICKERT (DECKERT, DECKARD). Mary 
was born in 1825 in South Carolina and died in 1886 ·in Miller Co., AR, both 
are buried in Rocky Mound Cemetery, Miller Co., AR. Would like to contact 
anyone researching these families. 

GLOVER CEMETERY, Lonoke County, Arkansas 

From: Eileen Lasiter Pass, Rt. 2, Box 76, Cabot, Arkansas 72023. "This 
Cemetery dates from 1855 and is still in use. My family is descended 

from #70, John Glover. He came from Northampton County, North Carolina 
with his children to Madison Co., Tenn., in 1846. Then the family moved to 
Prairie Co. (later Lonoke Co.) Arkansas in 1852. He was the father of 20 
children and had four wives, not all at the same time. I am making a book
let of Family Group Sheets on John GLOVER and some of his children. If any
one is interested, they can contact me for a copy. The GLOVER FAMILY has 
an annual reunion the third Sunday in September in Lonoke County at Mt. 
Zion United Methodist Church. The booklet on Glover will be presented at 
this reunion. Everyone interested in GLOVER or PARKER or other related 
families is welcome. John GLOVER'S 1st wife was Elizabeth PARKER of North
ampton Co., North Carolina. My cousin, Ruby Gagliana, of Lonoke has a lot 
of information to share at the reunion on the PARKERS. She has traced them 
back .to Engllmd several generations. 

Mt. Zion United Methodist Church where the reunion is.held has quite a 
history also. Only this year a charge conference book was discovered which 
revealed the date Mt. Zion was organized, 15 February 1867. It was called 
Pleasant Grove until 1872 when a church building was constructed and named 
Mt. Zion. Several of John GLOVER'S children were prominent members 'of the 
church. This record book and membership roll books of Mt. Zion are on 
microfilm at the Arkansas History Commission, in Little Rock. 

My ancestor chart' is really something because I have so many people on 
both sides who were related. John GLOVER and Elizabeth PARKER are my great 
great great grandparents 3 times. It is all really fascinating to me. 
Wish I had more time to spend on g·enealogy. 

I certainly enjoy the Family Historian. I have only received 2 issues 
but I am so glad I joined." 

GLOVER CEMETERY 
Location: Sandhills Community, Lonoke County, Arkansas. 

1 acre SH SE 15 3N (W. 5937 Parcel Number. Surveyed 
Lasiter Pass, Rt. 1. BOx 76, Cabot, AR 72023, Early 1980. 

Marne 

1. Albert L. GLOVER 
Fannie H. GLOVER 

2. Elaie MAroens OLOVEh 
3, Hazel 0 'Dell Gf,OVEIl 
4 .. Elton L. GLOVER 
5 George Madi.on GLOVER 
6. Florence Ads 

wife of J .B. WINFREE 
1. Lottie May KNOX 
6. Hattie Bates ROWELL 
9. Charles Melven DUPUY,Sr. 
10.James X. WINFREE 

Dat.e of Birth 
Day Month Year 

26 Jan, 1661 
11 July 1893 
21 Dec. 1915 
1 Nov. 1914 
23 Aug, 1929 
11 Mar. 1652 
26 Oct, 1619 

19 Nov. 1896 
21 Apr. 1692 
16 Apr. 1910 
28 Oct. 1699 

--,.'-'---
I Date of Death 

Day Month Year 

3 Mar. 1919 
26 Feb.19l6 
6 Feb. 1915 
15 Feb. 1930 
20 Feb. 1926 

1 Feb. 1916 

19 June 1916 
2 June 1910 

31 Mar. 1918 
11 Feb 1918 

3N 9 Sec tion 15 
by Mrs. Eileen 

CO!l1l!lent. 

M. 20 Dec. 1906 
Double .tono 
Our Prec tous Bat • • 
Age 31 Year. 

Age 76 
Age 61 
M. 20 Oct. 1923 

.. 



Name 

Kate lIolt 
11.Melvin H. GLOV~R 

Jane T. GLOVER 
12.Ludie F. GLOV~~ 

Andrew II. GLOVER 
13.William T. GLOV~R 

Gertrude N. GLOVER 
14.GLOVER infants 
lS.Susan H. 

wife of J. M. GLOVER 
16.J. M. GLOV"=R . 
17.lIarvey W. 

son of J. M. GLOVF,R 
18. Pink A. 

dau. of P.A.&J.M. GLOV 
19. Pink A.GLOVER 

wife of J.M. GLOVER 
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I 
Date of Birth 
Day Month Yeor 

I 1 '7 D-;;~. [cj04 
1 July 1920 
20 Oct. 1925 

1900 
1896 
1888 
1927 

IS Mar. 1861 

27 Mar. 18S3 

20 • •• HARRINGTON S Dec. 1822 
1815 
lSb8 

21. M. HARRINGTON 14 May 
?2. Therre •• a 1 Oct. 

dau. of J.T.&B.M.FRRGU3~N 
23. George M. FERGUSON I 28 Mar. 
24. John T. FERGUSON I 11 Aug. 

lAt,S 
1833 

1905 
198? 

27 Sept. 1840 

25.Eunice E. PHII.LIPS 
Homer P. PHILLIPS 

26.SBrah A. 
wife.of J.T. FERGUSON 

27.Marvin 
son of C.S.&T.T. SMITH 

28.Floyd 
son of C.S.&T.T. SMITH 

29.Myrtle HARRINGTON· 
30.Viola 

wife of M.B. HARRINGTON 
31. M.B. HARRINGTON 
32.E. M. HARRINGTON 
33.C. S. SMITH 
34. Tabitha his wife 

wife of C.S. SMITH 
3S. Melvin Herbert GLOnR 

36. 

37. 

38. 
39. 
40. 

41. 

42. 

4.3 • 

44. 
1~5. 
46. 

47. 

Billy JONES 
Sue JONES 
Julius L. JONES 
Pearl B •. TONES 
Tennie E. JONES 
Baxter JON~S 
Lucy Ann Glover BRADFO 
John Hicks GLOV1lR 
John 
son of John & Lucy GLOV 
Jamea II. GLOVER 
Martha GLOVER 
wife of J.W. GLOVER 
Mary J. GLOVER 
wife of J. W. GLOVER 
Andrew J. 
son of'll. & M. BOWERS 1 
Marthae 
dau. of J. & M. McN~. 
Elizabeth GOAD 
Jennie M. GOAD 
Sarah 
wife of Charles BARNBRD 
Geo. M. GOAD 
Emma A. (JOAD 

13 May 188S 

20 Mar.1890 

7 Sept. 1899 
2 Mar. 1867 

14 Jan. 1863. 
1693 

16 June 1851 
6 Aug. 1861 

1 July 1920 

1931 
1931 
1906 
1911 

30 Nov. 1865 
10 Mar. 1883 

9 Dec. 1859 
22 Jan. 1856 

R 3 Sept. 1691 
24 July 1822 
;>4 hn. 1821 

29 Jan. 1832 

19 Oct. 181~2 

6 Oct. 1854 

20 May 18;>0 
19 Feb 1880 
24 Nov. HI31 

24 OM. 1854 
8 Dec. le,8 

I 
Date of Death 
Day Month Year 

"_.' - ..... -~ --.. -. . 

I 
. i 

12 Nov. 1977 

1976 

1963 
1934 

8 Mar. 1918 

4,Mar'1913 
9 Oct. 1900 

17 Aug. 18AO 

17 Oct. 1878 

16 Dec. 1889 
19 Mar. 1889 
11 July 18n 

e Aug. 1689 
14 Aug. 1891 

1916 
1965 

6 Nov. 1866 

23 May 1667 

25 Oct. 1894 

21 Aug. 1900 
28 Apr. 1913 

2 Dee. 1936 
1966 

26 Feb. 1931 
8 ~'eb. 1915 

1;> Nov. 1977 

1965 

1963 

17 June 1979 
25 Feb. 1928 
19 Oot. 1949 
16 .Tuly 1900 

20 Dec. 1695 
6 Mar 1899 
21 July 18S6 

19 Feb. 1899 

14 Aug. 1655 

12 Aug. 18SS 

22 Mar. 1882 
26 Sept. 1887 
20 June 1891 

5 Aug. 1893 
14 oct. 1695 

J comments, 

1 
Double • torii 
M. 25 Mar. 1945 
Double stone 

Double .tone 

Double stone 

I 
Age 6 yrs .llmos • 

lS days 
Age 3 yrs,lOmo •• 

S day. 
A loving wife, 
fond Mother, and 
a friend to all. 

singing with th. 
angel choir 

Age 2 yr. ,lOday. 

ge a yr., 7 mo. 
S days 

Sgt. U.S.Army 
i1W II 

Double st,one 

Double stone 

all on same stc 

all on same ste 

signed: E. HodF 

Age 62 yr •• 

Double .tone 
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D&t,e or ~I rth D.-tear Death If..... Day Monlh y~.r O.;r Mon!.h Y .. r 

-----t-~~-~~---h2;;;2;-j.\"~'e;;"hb -;--1904--
46.'"if,;;..,.- ..... GOAD 27 Nov. 190\910 1932 
49. Velma G. GOAD 1881 1915 
SO. M. Etta GOAD 1878 1956 

J. Ernest GOAD 10 Feb. 1909 14 Mar. 1910 
51. Vernon R. GOAD 22 Feb. 1913 18 M.y 1914 
52. Glady. G. GOAD 28 Mar. 1889 3 Apr. 1911 
53. Marlin Y. GOAD 22 Dec. 1889 9 Feb. 1927 
54. Ida M. GLOVER 1909 1934 
55. M • .,..al G. ROWLAND 1939 
56. John R. GLOVreR 1864 1936 

Dorott:;r_~1!..!'.~:..fe:;;..._ ...... _____ ,.1865 _ ..... _- _ . -' 

57.Clarence M. GLOVER 28 Mar 1886 
Etta GLOVER LASSITER 10 Feb. 1887 

58. Martha E. GLOVER 13 Oct. 1915 
59. Joe Wesley GLOVER 28 June 1919 
60. Mannie E. GLOV~R 14 Jan. 1913 
61. Elva GLOVER 26 Jllly 1911 
62-. Monroe GLOVER 11 Feb. 1861: 
1,3. G~orr!e Washington GI-OV 12 Aup;. 1835 

Sarah E1izab~th GLOVER 24 Dec. 1839 
64. Martha Rosanna GLOVER 13 Dec. 1871 
1,5. Ardella 

dau. of J. H. & M.C. GLO _ER 13 Feb. 1888 
66. Dau of P.M.&M.A. GLOVER 18 Apr. 1889 
67. Georr,r. W. 1 Aug. 1863 

son of G.W. & S.E. GLOV 
68. Thr~e broken stones 

simi1iar to above two 
69. Thomas P.M.-GLOVER 

Rosa A. LASITER. 
70. John GLOVER 
71. C.R.L. FINCH 

D.P.G. FINCH 
M.E. FINCH 

72. Mrs. L. M. WHITLEY 
73. James K. WHITLEY 
74. Mercie M. 

dau. of J.K.&L.K. -"fflITL 
75.Infant SWAIM 
76.Infant SWAIM 
77. Ethel SWAIM 

• Dan D. SWAIM 
78. Per.la V. GLOVER 
79. Lewis M. GLOVER 
80. Dorothy Lee GLOVER 

dau. of Mr.& Mrs.L.M. GL 
81. Luc;r "Adie" GLOVER 

W.M. "Bee" GLOVER 
82. Sylvia 

wife of W.M. GLOVER 
8). J.D. ALLEN 

&4. Earl MORRIS 
Dolly MORRIS 

85. S. J. GLOVER 
86. Viola 

dau of S.J. & D. GLOVER 

11 Aug. 1833 
17 May 1840 
30 June 1792 
12 Feb. 1872 
16 Nov. 1822 
15 Jan 1832 

_ 17 Apr. 1858 
7 Aug. 1839 

26 Aug 1886 

1885 
1880 

29 Apr. 1896 
10 Mar. 1891 
5 Aug. 1919 
R 

1880 
1869 

18 July 1870 

11 Sept. 1863 

9 Sept. 
29 Jan. 

1861 
1675 

1866_ 
1899 

61. Katie LONG 1 Oct. 1869 
dau. of G.B.LONG &M.E. GLE 

98. Gabe LONG 31 Oct. 1688 
son of G.B.LONG & M.E.EA LE 

19. Vina A. WINFREE 9 Nay. 1868 
90. Mattie P. CARROLL 1904 
91. Lu<Oinda 7 May 1811.8 

wife of H.C. GLOVER 
92. Henri C. GLOVER 

14 JUly 1925 
1 Oct. 1960 

29 May 1923 
13 July 1920 
18 June 1914 
10 Sept. 1912 
19 Feb. 1939 

30 July 1913 
26 Feb. 1906 

20 Dee • 1890 
2., Apr • 1889 
Ij Aug 1871 

19 Mar 1872 
6 Apr. 1912 

1855 
1 Sept. 1873 
10 Aug. 1873 
22 Apr. 1897 
7 May 19l}2 
3 Feb. 1691 
25 Nov. 1901 

15 Apr. 
22 Sept 
12 Jan. 

1925 
1969 

1976 
1966 
1921 

20 Nov 

i954 
1953 

1905 

4 Apr. 1926 

1929 
1947 

18 Dec. 1900 
19 Aug. 1900 

31 Aug. 1894 

21 Aug 1900 

13 Sept 1906 
1'138 

25 June 1914 

140"0. 1891 

DOUble atone 

28 yrs. 5 days 

Mother 
In Memorialll 
Supreme Foreat 
Woodlllen Circle 

Father 
Mother 
Double stone 

Husband 

Double stone 

&oaken stone 

Double stone 

All on .... e ste 

Double stan • 
Mother 
Father 

ood .. en or the· 
orld. Memorial 
IlIIIp No. 32 

Double stone 

Broken stone 

A raithful wir. 

Aged 42 ye 0.1'1 

• 



Name 

93. H.C. GLOVER Jr. 

94. Georr,e F. EATON 
95. J. Rob~rt HUFF 

Willie S. HUFF 
96. Lena Finley MOORE 
97. Bob FINLEY 
98. Mollie FINLEY 
99. Grace FINLEY 

Fl'ank FINLEY 
100. 1'OUIII Finley nOLT 
101. Thomas P~rk HOLT 
102. M.E. FINLEY 

dBu of Tho •• & Mary 
FINLEY 

103. Bessie FINLEY 
104. Carrie GLOVEa 

dau. of J.H. & Ella 
105 •. J.H. GLOVER 
106. Ella Glover FIELDS 
107. Annie JUSTICE 
loB. Gladys JUSTICE 
109. Glenn J1JSTICE 
110. Ma~~ie JUSTICE 
Ill. Frank JUSTICE 
112. F:n\",a .mSTICE 
113. Myrtle GLOVER 

wife of W.E. GLOVRRJr. 

114. William E. GLOVER 
115. Barney M. GLOVER 
116. Samuel Smith GLOVER 
11 7. Dollie J. GLOVER 

W. Hemp GLOVER 
118. William Emory GLOVER 
119. Ben S. GRAY 
120. Ida 1. GRAY 
121. Edna G. McMINN 
122. Bart L. HILL 
123. Kay Suzette GLOVER 
124. Eli F. WAY 
12~. Blanche GLOV~R 
126. Dan D. GLOV~R 
127. Murphy E. GLOVRR 
128. Ada B. GLOV,~ 

Charlie P. GLOV~B 
129. Thomas '0. JUSTICE 

130. Burnice G. GLOVER 
131. Scott G. MARTIN 

Verona L. MARTIN 
132. Jessie C. BRIDGEMAN 
133. Lewis P. TRAVIS 

.' Hazel C. TRAVIS 

131,. Otis H. GLOVER 
Violet GLOVER 

13~. Homer H. REA 
son of H.S. & J.G. RF~ 

136. B. E. GLOVER 
137. William H. GLOVER 
13B. Lucy A. GLOVER 

wife of J.E. GLOV~R 
139. A. G. COCHRAN 

Sarah J. COCHRAN 
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Date of Birth 
Day M~nth year 

22 SApt. 1891 

26 Jan. 1876 
1879 
1910 

1912 
1902 

8 Doc. 1899 
25 Feb. 1884 
9 May 1872 

22 Jan. 1906 

26 Nov 1884. 
9 Aug. 1885 

1914 
1912 
1912 
1904 
1896 
1870 

2.~ May 1879 

28 Feb. 1870 
8 Au!!. 1911 
3 Dec. 1907 
2 Feb. 1905 
18 Aug. 1900 
9 July 1915 
28 Aur,. lA82 
17 July lEl88 
1913 
14 July 1959 
26 Sept. 1946 

1898 
1887 
1882 
1920 

19 Dec. 188~ 
22 May 1868 
11 Oct. 1910 

1907 
1958 
1956 
1Il99 

22 Nov. 1886 
23 Nov. 1896 

12 Sapt. 1918 
~ ATlr. 1920 
30 Nov. 1912 

28 Aug .• lAl~9 
3 Dec. 1818 
27 Jan. 1/l35 

17 Aug. lIlC;2 
2 May 1860 

Date of Death 
Day Month Year 

30 Apr. 1914 

29 June 1940 
1945 
1911 
1933 
1952 
1929 

. 1957 
23 Feb. 1947 
1 July 1968 
21 May 1893 

1917 
23 Feb. 1906 

11) Apr. 
18 Dec. 

1916 
1955 
1920 
1912 
1912 
1904 
1902 
1697 

5 Aug. 1917 

10 Dec. 1924 
., JUnA 1944 
19 Mar. 1963 

27 Jan. 1970 
7 July 1950 
14 Apr. 1953 
12 Dec. 1932 

1965 
15 ~!ay 1976 
28 Apr. 1947 

1946 
1954 
1942 
1922 

9 Aug. 1969 
20 MAr. 1929 
7 Jan. 191>3 

1965 
1979 

1970 
3 Oct. 1976 

3 May 1969 

29 Dec. 1912 

1 Nov; 1870 
2 Dec. 1891 
12 Dec. 1883 

! 
. 12 Feb. 1691 

12 June 1907 

I 

C 0!'1Ift e n t s 

oodmen or World 
amp 11596 
ad Oak, Ark. 

Father 
Son -Double .to 
Age 3$ 
Age 73 
Age $3 

Double .tone 

Age 14 

.oodmen Cir.cle 
Orove 11341,Lo.AI 

Father 

Double stone 

Double .tone 
Ark. P.F.C. 
350 Base Unit ~ 
IIIWI! 

Double stone 

Double • tone 

I Double stone 
1 
1 

I Age 21 yr.2III. 

I Made bJ J .K.OL( 

I Fathe .. 
! Mother-Double 
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I Date of llirth 
-,-____ Name _ __ ___ ____ ! Day Month year 

-140. Anna M. SHURLEY \ 1874 
Robp.rt L. SHURLEY 1662 

141. Rev. B11118 E. GLOVT;;R lAM 
Minnie A. GLOV~R 1875 

142. Pearl CA~HEY 11 Au~. IB95 
Henry CATHEY 24 Dec. 1892 

1l~3. Henry Terrial CATHEY 24 ~ley 1924 
14h. Artie Mae GLOVER 21 Feb. 1896 

Jesse A. GLOVER l May 1690 
lu5. David Marvin GLOVER Oct. 1909 
lu6. Rosie E. GLOVER 7 Sept lRB7 

Dave M. GLOVER 23 July 1886 
147. Lucy Ella CLEMMONS -190B 

RAy CLEMMO.NS· 1905 
H\8. Daniel W. GLOVER 10 Oct. 1883 
Ih9. Mar~uer1te &Ina GLOVI': 1878 
.: .. " wife of Dan W. GLOVER 
l~O. Cha". W. CLOVER 
lSI. ,Sarah GLOVER 

wife of C.W. GLOVER 
! 152. Annie Mae GLOVER 

Dau of C.W. & S.R.OLOV 
153. Myrtle COCHRAN 

wife of R.A. COCHRAN 
1'4. Infant .ons of Mr.& 

Mr •• H.H. WIlA'l'HERS 
IS5. Al OLOVIlR . 
15h. ~Ia t t ie GLOVER 
IS7. Baby dau of Mr. & Mr •• 

A.W. GLOVER 
; 1<;8. Nora E.GLOVER 

Alfred 'II. GLOVER 
159. Buford N, FINLEY 
160. GI.ady. F. BROCKS 

Vernon D. BROOKS 
161. Marf,aret GLOVER 

wife of H.L. GLOVER 
"162. Infant twin. of Richar 

BAILEY 
.1~3. Hervil1e L. GLOVER 
161,. Sam L. GLOVER 
16<;. GAor~e L. GLOVER 
161,. H.E.GLOVER 
167. Jennie GLOVER 

wife of Ell. GLOVER 
,}6B. Sarah H. GLOVER 
! 169. Samuel M. GlTELY 
'170. W.A. GLOVER 
171. May GLOVER 

wife of W.A. GLOVP.R 
172. Alma GLOVJlR 

22 Dec. 1887 
23 Sept. IB89 

30 Oot. 1'113 

21 June 1693 

18911 
1691 

24 Apr. 1906 
21 :>apt 1912 
16 Dec. 1906 
10. Au!':. 1906 

22 Aug. 
24 Nov. 

26 Feb. 
.22 July 

1922 
11\96 

1894 
1856 
1660 

6 Aug. 1681 
1 Dec. 11176 
29 lJec. 1861 

2 Anr. Itlbb 

1 Mar. 1900 deu. of W.A. & May GLO ER 
173. Buford Owen GLOV,;R 

1\. Jan. 1911 
1903 

25 Apr. IB92 
6 Nov. lA8h 

.on of W.A. & R. GLOV" 
174. Merlie L. GLOVER 
175. Jennie E. REA 

Samuel W. R};:A 
176. Jame. Ell.mond GLOV:'1l 

177. Carroll GLOVIlR 
Roxie GLOV',R 

170. Jame. Emery CLOVER 
179. Jessie F. GLOVER 

Sarah A. GLOVER 
wife of Jes.ie F. GLO 

160. Dewey M. GRAY 
181. Wi11ia~ H. REA 
182. Lucia S. GLOVER 
163. Lloyd D. GLOVER 
184. Joe E. ~LOVER 
18~. Vina C. REA 

R 

11 Apr. 1868 
27 Feb. 1890 
18 Feb. 1674 
16 Oct. 1842 
1 s"pt_ 18<;2 

11 Jan. 1899 
9 Dec. 1877 

1898 
1933 
1(\97 

17 July'ltl89 

11 Aug 1954 
7 June 1979 

1935 
19 Jan 1927 
21 Apr. 1902 

21 Sept. 1908 
26 Nov. 1966 
2Q.Oot.1936 

1"( Jan. 1 'iU~ 

30 Mar. 1917 

1 June 1911 
1969 

11 Feb. 1970 
21 Feb. 1972 
7 Nov. 1'118 

13 Mar. 1957 
29 Dec. 1967 
4 JUne 1902 
27 Hal'. 1910 
30 Sept. 1910 

11 Aug. 1973 
16 Jan. 1934 

1966 
1935 
1934 

30 Dec. 1974 

Double .tone 
Arkansas 

vt. U.S.ARMY 

Double stone 

7 yr •• 5m,l1 dy. 
8 yrs, 29 day. 
Double .tone 
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1J:,~~~_~t~.i~:~r._.J D~~t~C~;hD~:~~ 
7.i> Jan. 1911" A Fe b. 1936 

Name 
lA/'. 
187. 
lA8. 
18q. 

Vet'!'la Luc ille R1':A 
EM-tett \~. REA 
Annie Bell LASIT><:R 
Joseph M. LA3IT~R 

16 Jan 1807 2 Jan. 191,8 
27. ~e:ot. 1878 27 Apr. 19t~1 
10 Aup;. 1919 28 Nov. 1965 

190. Aubry H. GLOV~R 21 Hal'. 1926 
191. William P. ~ARKr~ 1873 

Hargarette R. BAHKER 1880 
192. Rebecca DAUOQEARTY 2<; AnI'. 18<;2 
193. John DAUflH!':ARTY 1 Jan. 18<;2 
194. John E. DAUOHEARTY 1861 
195. Henry H. RAGLE 1881 

Beatrice C.~GLE 1665 
196. S. A. STEPHENS July 1844 

Ira 'lTEI'HENS 6 Nov. 1824 
197. J. W. STEPHENS 1876 
198. Mary J. 3TR?HEN,), 1~80 
199. Dau. of Bill & MBcBre)23 June 1933 

ROBINSON , 
200. Stephens WILLOUGHBY 1872 
201. Ida L. STEPHENS 3 Au~. 1876 

wife of W.L. STEPHENS 
202. Il'a E. STEPHENS 12 Jllly 190h 

son of W.L. &Ida L. 
STEl'HENS 

20). Ira C. STE"lIEIIS 
aon of J.W.&Mary J. 
STEPHENS 

204. Homer H. REA 
aon of H.B. & J.G. R 

27 Oct 1900 

30 Nov. 1912 

205. Fannie JUSTICE 2 Feb. 1896 
Clarence JUSTICE 4 July 1895 

:20~. Mary Ruth JUSTICE 11 Hay 1929 
207. Ruth H. JUstICE 3 June 1908 

James E. JUSTICE 10 Jan. 1900 
208. Curtis Elon~o BAILEY! 27 Nov. 1914 
209. Joshua W. BAILEY ,4 Aug. 1886 

Ruth A. BAILEY \ 2 Feb. 1696 
210. James H. CATHEY ~ 1878 

Minnie E. CATHEY 1614 
211. Lillie J. JUSTICE~lr 20 June 1896 

Charlie A. JUSTICE _ 10 Mar. 1692 
212. Newton A. JUSTICE I ,4 July 1864 

Tenniesee JUSTICE 16 July 1670 
213. John William JUSTICE 6 Nov. 1893 

Bessie Lee JUSTICE 27 Aug. 1900 
214. Carrie A. JUSTICE (Mo her) 1905 

Joe S. JUSTICE (Fa her) 1901 
215. Lena 'E. COCHRAN 25 Hal'. 1888 

Robert A. COCHRAN 29 Feb. Ifl81-l-
216. Dillard G. GLOVER 22 Jul y 1922 
217. Baby 
218. J.C. GLOVER 
219. Martha A. GLOVER 
220.011ie D. GLOVER 

Joe C. GLOVER 
221. Tommie W MORRIS 
222. William C. CLEVRNG><:R 
??3. Dori. BROOKS 

Jud.on BROOKS 
;>24. Jerrell "'ark SMITH 
225. Mary E. MOqRIS 

Hubert D."'ORRIS 
226. Pearl F. WF.ATHRRS 

Hubert H. WEATHERS 

UlIMARKED 

11 Dec. 1912 
1865 

12 July 1889 
14 Oct. 1881 
18 Aug. 1903 
9 Nov. 1901 
9 Jan. 1932 
25 Jan. 1931 
11 July 1950 
17 Dec. I'll? 
le; Nov. 1905 

1901 
1899 

Martha lIilda Glover DOZIER 12 Dec. 1884 
Infant DOZIER 

10 Hey 19'/9 
19';6 
1937 

2 June 1913 
12 Dec. 1900 

19<;0 
1931 
1961 

9 July 1914 
27 Feb. 1<)06 

1939 
1955 

23 June 1933 

1954 
19 Jan. 1910, 

1 Sept. 1905 

24 Feb. 1902 

29 Deo. 1912 

4 Dec. 1910 

(, June 1929 

7 Nov. 1955 
16 July 1916 
1 Aor. 1915 

1922 
1961 

21 Dec. 1936 
.22 Apr. 1952 
15 June 1935 

7 Nov. 1958 

1967 
11 Aug. 1966 
6 Feb. 1951 
31 Jan. 1970 

29 A"8.192) 
1959 

26 Aug. 1969 
4 Apr. 1963 
8 Dec. 1957 
10 Mar. 1911 

9 Sept. 1959 
1 Aug. 1918 

28 Oct. 1966 

1970 

18 Feb. 1901 

AlI;e 62 yrs. 
PVt. Sta. Com. 

1865 SVC Unit WW 

ouble stone 
Mother 
Father 

Double stone 

Double .tone 
Father 
!!other 

Double atone 

Double stone 

Double .tone 

DOUble stone 

Double stone 

Double .tone 

Double stone 
M. 22 Feb. 192 
Double stone 

DOUble stone 

DOUble stone' 

Doubl0 stone 

DOUble stone 

Double stone 

-r'I' 
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Name 01 compue,Eileen Lasi ter 

Addre •• Rt. 2. Box 76 

Chart No._ 
JeSSee J. LASSITER per.on as No. __ on chart No. __ • 

·ca.1828 N.C~:::~~~~_ 
.T~&Q~~-L~~~~.,-_--t21 Mar. 1850 N.C. City, Stat.Cabot. Ark. 72023 

Date 3 July 1980 8jy. (Father 01 Na.4) .ca.1894 Ark. 

b.8 Feb. 1852 17l.'I~~~--;~~~~....--

4 Samuel Burton LASITER 
(Fltha' !JII No. 2) 

b.13 Oct. 1878 

p.b. Northampton Co. ,N.C. b!=a.1826 N.C=~""" .... _ 
m. 24 Jan. ·1878 d 
d. 14 Jan. 1895 . 
p.d Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 18 Henr EAGLE 

b. DII,e al Birth 
p.b. P~CII! d Birth 
m. DICII! d. Mlrrtaje 
.t. Date 01 ONtll 
pod. Place <:II ONeh 

p.b. Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 
m.7 Dec. 1902 
d. 7 Feb. 1939 
p.d Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 

1817 N C (Faa..r cI No. 9, 
• •• Coa&. 00 ebtl., No. __ 

9 Ro n m. 
L!C=l.!L=I!L-="IIt~,i1'lIO:'l.,) ----j'd.1886 Ark. 

b.17 May 1840 
Ark. 

1912 

i9, louisa 
b. 
d. 

p.b. 2 Samuel Olin LASITER 
(FalIIer of No. I) 

b. 14 April 1910 
p.b.Lonoke Co., Ark. 
m. 5 May 1932. 
d. 

d.6 April 
p.d Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 

20' ,jI.a1llel!L..lira.sJ~tqE~~!lll 
b'24 July 182t.:x.t::;~'L 

10, tI"L111e'-"--.MaL<l.l..s.cu;t;,;/!;I:Wo'P'-----I m!. 5 Feb. 1844 
, ... ," ~ d·6 Mar. 1899 Lo.Co. ,A 

p.d b;27 Mar. 1853 
p.b. Madison Co. ,Tenn. 

5 LMa:qc....M.i..ldJ:eJ~~I¥a.E~-l 27 Dec. 1882 
~ :'4 Mar. 1913 

b. 12 Dec. 1884 '1.<> k C A k 
k tr_no e, 0" r • p.b. Lonoke Co., Ar • p. 

d 22 June 1970 II Susan H. WOOD 
p:;.ittle Rock,Ark. ,_,,~~ 

b. 25 Mar. 1861 
p.l). Ark. 

21 Mart;lla T·ASSTTER 
1 (MOltlAr '" No. 10, b.24 Jan.182 C-'OI'Iel\t;"No._ 

d.21 July 1856 

m. 
d. 

I Frances Eileen LASITER d. 8 Mar •. 1918 

23U.1i.l.dl:<~~~~=~ 
b.12 July 183B!.'.:i1t.tr:~~_ 
d.18 Mar. 1906 Lo.CO.A 
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24 • 
p.b·Litt 
m. 17 A 

Ie Rock,Ark. 
pril 1971 12 Samuel 

D. 

Wilson REA "'. 
~rcfNo.l2. 

an a.rt No. _ . 

d. 
p.d. 

3 

<PIdIer 01 No. 6) 

b.14 May 1847 
p.b. Ark. 

8 Samuel Walter REA m. 14 May 1868 

b.6 Nov. 
.. (".cber r1 No. ..., 

d. 17 Nov. 1916 1884 
Lonoke Co. ,Ark. p.b. Lonoke Co. ,Ark. p.d 

m 15 Dec. 1907 
13 , at- t-" H" ... ld n d . 21 Feb. 1972 (MocMr r1 No.6) 

'd Cabot,Ark. (Lo.Co.) b .. 16 A ril 1852 p. 
~ 

p.b.Pra1rie Co. ,Ark. 
d.18 Feb. 1929 

. 25 
p. 

Maraaret 

b.1815 
&::1' 01 No,. 12, 

Indian ~ <hart .... _. 

d.188? Lo.Co. ,Ark. , 
28 11--.W. 'T""~ 

fbI (F.m.1" d. NO. U, . 1812 N.C. COM. on CUM No.._ 
"T <'V , m'18 DeC. 1834 

0'1886 Lo.CO. ,Ark. 
27 AAAa ReDecca GLOUER.. _ 

McII:Mr r1 No. I), 
b.18l? N.C. g ... ~ dart No. __ 
d.188? Lo.Co. ,Ark. 

bl. Aug. p.d. Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 
28 ~~~~~~;:-;;:-p.b. Lonoke Co., Ark 

d. 
~., 1808 V {FiIl"Mr r1 No. 14, ca. a.C-.anca..nNo._. 

14·~raJlclA-Ma.9.I:!e;~tp'L_m. 
(P rr1 • after 1880 Lo.Co. ,A] p.d. 

b. 1856 29L-__________ ~=_~u_ 
1 b (MoCb*r d. No. 14, p.b. A a ama b. Cent. 011 a.n No. __ 

7 Martha Annie WHITE 30 Nov 1876 L!::~=~==iii_;;.;,;',;"iiNo.~,,'---j m.. d. 
b. 2? April Itsts~ d. 1929 

1 Lo k C A k 30 b Jo h PIRF p.b. Lonoke Co. ,Ark. . ",i'.Q no e 0., r • . 25 Nov.1828!!,JI'~':;~:':_ 
d. 6 Oct., 1911 151..Mia.qf..-l.::........P1!'RI!~=;;c-;;_-jm.22 Sept. 1850 
p.d. Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 'M ...... "N~ry d.16 Nov. 1894 Lo.Co., 

,lobn ~""~ 'iflSS • FNo.) 
b.16 Mar. 1853 31 El; zaheth Hal!!!5,.tns CJK>.\ 
p.b.Prairie Co. ,Ark. b.14 Dec. 183!(; ... ~_ . 

b.3 May 1943 d. 
p.b. San Louis p.d. 

Obispo,Calif. 

d.20 July 1907 d. 18 June 1887 Lo.Co.~ 
p,d.Lonoke Co. ,Ark. 
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MORGAN Mrs. Polly Ray, P. O. Box 3519 Hattiesburg, Miss 39401 - A correspondent of 
mine in Torrence, CA sent me a copy of the MORGAN Quer1e in the 1979 Sept. 

issue of AFH. She noted that 80me of those MORGANS are the same names-in Rutherford Co., He 
and 1n the same time period. Perhaps someone will have information and can help me with 
some of my MORGANS, etc. 

Seven Generations of the family of Polly Stewart Ray, Numbered by generation, starting 
with researcher. 

1. Mole!e LIEse (Polly) Stewart M. Pletcher Homer Ray, Jr. 1952 
2. Beulah Maye Bilbo married Louie El11s (Pinky) Stewart, 1920, Pearl River Co •• Mis •• 
3. Jonathan Alonzo (John A.) Bilbo married Hole!e Eliza Smith, 1793, Pearl River Co., 

Miss. 
4. Obedience Wallis (Beedy) M. James Oliver Bilbo C8 1859. Hancock Co., Ki.l. - Now 

Pearl River Co •• Miss. 
5. Elias Waills, b. S.C. ca 1793 married to Martha "Patsy" Wheat ca 1814, Hancock Co., 

Miss. 
6. Samuel Wallis. birth date and place unknoWn, married Lucy MORGAN, Rutherford Co., 

N.C. ca 1790. both died ca 1814. Hancock Co., Kiss. Territory. Dec. 1811 per land 
grant. 

7. Blias MORGAN married to Sally (1). He died in Edgefield Co., S.C. 1804, leaving a 
WILL which names children, WilH.am, Rebecca._ Sarah· and Lucy WALLACE, along with 
grandson, Elias WALLACE. 

NOTES: 1790 Census District. Rutherford, N.C. Elias MORGAN, 1 Male over 16, I 1I81e UDder 
16, 5 females. 

1800 Census, Edgefield CO •• S. C.- Elias MOB.GAN: 1 male 16-26; 1 male over 45; 2 
females 10-16; I female 16-26; 1 f over 45. 2 slavea. 

Then from the census Elias undoubtedly had a daughter not named in the WI~. 
From records in Rutherford Co., N. C. he a180 had a aon named John. 

Hancock Co., Court Docket appealed to High Court of Errors and Appeals, Mies. "Elias 
WALLIS. et a1 va. David WINDGATE, Admin. of Estate of Jordan MORGAN, deceased" we find that 
Jordan MORGAN was the son of John MORGAN who waa a brother of Elias MORGAN. 

Also from court recorda of Rutherford Co., N.C. Elias MORGAN received a land grant March 
2, 1775, on Little MOuntain Creek of Broad River, Rutherford Co., N.C. Other recorda of 
deeds, this one earliest record on Elias MORGAN 1n Rutherford Co., NC. 

Thia is also the earliest record I find of Elias MORGAN. Tbere are otbers found in N.C. 
by this name. My research primarily on BILBO and WALLIS/WALLACE. 

Court. records of Rutherford Co., N.C. published in Book. 1 have copy of the orig1nal re
cords but they are almost impossible to read. 

Another Court record, Rutherford Co •• Ne. Martha MORGAN, widow of John MORGAN appts. 
attorney 1797 to recover sums in suit in Henry Co., VA., which could be a lead back to 
Virginia for MORGANS. Additional informat~on will be appreciated by Mrs. Ray. 

REQUEST FOR: 
HISTORY OF 
CARROLL COUNTY'S 
nOLD CAIUlOLTON" 

RUSH 
SEBOURNE 
SORENSEN 

Sam Nunnally. 804 S. 25 Mile Avenue, 79045 - can anyone tell ae if there 
is a-H~story of Carroll County, Arkans".' "Old Carrolton" If.o i. one 
available for purchase? I would 11ke to buy a copy. Phone 806-364-4298 
or 806-364-2814. 

"heli~ J. ~ush. 2532 W. Sherman, Peoria, Ill. 61604 - phone 309-676-2755 
I would like to correspond wi~h anyone who can help me with info on the 
~o110wing people. Ester Sl1ment SORENSEN, d. 1913. Winslow, Wa.hington Co. 
AR. James H. RUSH, b. 1876, Winslow, died 1952, Springdale, AR (would like 

to know the names of his parents & vital dates. Charlee A. RUSH. b. 28 Hov. 1902. Winalow. 
Maddie Bell SEBOURNE, b. 7 Oct. 1877, Winslow & died 27 July 1922, Win.low, alao need names 
of parents & dates, etc. Charles A. Rush married to. Aguel SORENSEN, 6 Sept. 1922 (place 
unknown). Any help will be appreciated and I will gladly exchBnge data with others who are 
researching these linea. 

!!ORGAN 
MILLS 

Chester Morgan, 1512 Hathaway, Yaktma, Washington 98902 - I am atill aeek
ing any info on my grand parenta, Alfred MORGAN, N.C., married Nancy Jane 
MILLS, in Van Buren Co •• AR Ca 1854. Alfred disappeared before Bon John 

waa born (my.father) John Franklin MORGAN, b. Sept. 27 1854, Scotland, Van Buren Co., AR. 
Nancy Jane MILLS, b. 1836 in Scotland, Van Burren Co •• Ai to Elisha MILLS, b. 1810 in N.C. & 
wife Nancy?, b. 1818, NC. (came to Van Buren Co., AR 1834/35.) Nancy Jane remarried, in mid 
1850 to Bailey MAXWELL & had a dau. named Kary E. MAXWELL, b. 7 Kay 1860 in Van Buren Co. AR 
Nancy Jane went to MO with children in 1863, pos.ibly Bailey went alao. ,liaha MILLS & at 
least on of hia sons were bushwhacked juat a few feet from their house in Scotland, !a.ca 
1863 (before 1865). John Franklin !!ORGAN was lot or 2nd couain to Johnnie PH_nter !!ORGAN 
of Scotland, b. 1862. Who was Abner Captain MORGAN, b. in. HC & came to VB Co. All in 1839 & 
married (Polly) Mary AITKEN in 1846. Abner Captain MOBGAN's parents were Abner MORGAN & 
Elizabeth WILKERSON of McDowell Co., NC. Abner MORGAN was born 18 July 1790 in Rutherford 
Co •• NC., they had 14 children. Please help with any additional inf. on any of th.ae people. 
1 will gladly pay for copies and will refund postage. etc. 1 receive AFH & read it from 
front to back over and over! What a good way to con tack others working on their ancestora. 
I will gladly share data with others researching the !!ORGAN line. 
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YOUNTS FAMILY RECORDS 

FROM: James O. Younts. Jr •• 1716 Glen ROAd. KerrvUlu. TX 78028 - "Tho fullowinM unu-L .. .., 
have been made 1n an old Fam11y Bible and are copied a8 written but have been oraanl&ed 

into family groups. In some cases it was difficult to place names in the proper family 
group for entries have been made 1n scattered places. Not t~t only births. 6eaths and mar
riages are recorded: no places are mentioned but most are believed to be Little Rock, Arkan
sa8. This Bible 1s in the pOssession of James Ogden Yount., Jr., 1716 Glen Road, Kerrville, 
Texas 78028" 

Rudolph Younts, b. 5 Nov. 1795; died 20 Apr!l 1854; married 6 Oct. 1815 to: 
Mary Owen, b. 10 May 1794; died 24 Oct. 1873 
The follow,tng 80ns and daughters were born to this union: 

Lucy Younts. b. 26 Dec. 18i6; died 29 Dec •. 1849 
Mary Younts, b. 8 Dec. 1818 
Lorenvo DoW Younts, b. Dec. 1820' 
Nancy Y. Younts, b. 1821 
Catherine You~ts, b. 30 May 1823; died 3 April 1848, married to John Lookabill 
Samuel Younts, b. 7 Dec. 1825; died 1; married 1 Jan. 1847 to Barbary Palmer 
Sarah Younts, b. 1827 
John Anderson Younts, born 13 Nov. 1829 
Eli'G. Younts, born 22 May 1833; died 2 Jan. 1861; married 17 Hay 1853 to Elivar R Elms 
Neety (sp) A. S. Younts, b. 17 July 1835 
James A. Younts, b. 25 April 1838; died 11 Feb. 1883; married 4 April 1861 to Sena 

Tremble, b. 1842; died 21 Feb. 1887 

ThOBe named in below are believed to be 80ns and daughters of James A. and Sena Younts who 
were married 4 April 1861: 

John Younts, b. May 1862 
William Tremble Yount., b. 11 July 1864; died 15 Kay 1932 
Mary L. Younts, b. 19 Sept. 1866 
Edward L. Younts, b. 31 Jan 1869 
Minnie L. Younts, b. 28 Aug. 1871; died 20 Feb. 1876 
James W. Younts, b. 26 July 1874; died 25 Nov. 1875 
James Otto Younts, b. 23 Dec. 1876; died 6 Jan. 1961 (buried in Beeville Memorial Park. 

BeeVille, TX); married 28 May 1905 to Hattie King, b. 25 Oct. 1882; died 21 March 
1959 (biried in Beeville Memorial Park, Beeville, Texas). 

Hallie Younts. b. 15 Sept. 1880; d. ?; married 22 Sept., 1902 to James Oscar Hemphill 
F. E. Younts, married 10 Sept. 1884 to Haqfe. 1 ; married 2nd 21 June 1891 to Lora Etta 

Thomas. 

The follOwing entries were made at random places in the Bible: 
Charley E. Younts, b. 14 Mar 1895; died 16 Mar 1901 
William H. Lookabill, b. 14 Nov. 1840 
Mary E. Lookabill 
William Tremble Younts, Jr., (son of WM. T. Younts, and Gloria Younts) b. 25 June 1889 
James F. Lookabill, b. 6 March 1847 
Margaret Ida Younts, b. 1 June 1854 
E. G. (S1) Yount., d. 3 Oct. 1908 
John Lookabill married 15 Aug. 1850 ro Christenar Kiney 
Son ad F. E. and Mamie Younts, died 16 May 1890 
Rosa Lee Hemphill, b. 9 Sept. 1907 
W T Moore, b. 10 April 1834; died 26 March 1864; married 21 Sept. 1858 to S. J. Younts 

Sons and daughters of James Otto and Hattie King Younts: 
James Ogden Younts, Jr., born 7 March 1906 in, North Little Rock, (Argenta) Arkansas, d. 

1; married 3 Sept. 1940 to Ethel Shane in Globe, Arizona 
Josie B. Younts, b. 28 Feb. 1908 in North Little Rock (Argenta) Arkansas; d. 1 ; 

married 18 Jan. 1931 to Pleasant Payne in Beeville, Tezas 
Hiram King Younts, b. 19 July 1910 in Beeville, Texas; died 1; Married 25 April 1936 to 

Ruth Ann Mills in Goliad, Texas 
ZelIa Eloise Younts, b. 6 Aug. 1912 in Beeville. TX:. died 7; married 21 Sept. 1953 to 

to Dyke F. Myer in Randolph Field, San Antonia, Texas 
William Marvin Younts, b. 18 Oct. 1914 in Beeville, T.X; died 3 Dec. 1915 in Beeville,TX 
Ruth Mary Younts, born 2 April 1917 in Beeville, TX; died 1; married 15 Aug. 1942 to 

James V. MOrris in Randolph Field, San Antonio, Texas. 
*********** 

EDlTORtS NOTE: Our thBnks to James O. Younts, Jr. for sharing this valuable YOUNTS Family 
Information with. the readers and members of our Arkansas Family Historian. Be will appreci
ate any additional information on these people and eapecially in finding the birthplace of 
RUDOLPH YOUNTS. 

ALWAYS REMEMBER •••• ENCLOSE A SELF ADDRESSED STAMPED EliVELOPE WITH ALL 
GENEALOCICAL REQUESTS ••• AND HOPE FOR AN ANSWER (S.A.S.!.) 

I. 



1 

-223-

MARLER Alma Fortune, RR 2 Box 66, Wetumka, OK 74883 - I need info 
WHITE on my Great Grandparents, Dr. John E. MARLER, b. 11 Aug. 

1838, TN (but where in TN?) wife Mahilda WHITE, b. 15 Oct. 
1841 in what is now Baxter Co., AR. Dr. MARLE practiced medicine in the 
Monkey Run Community over 50 years. They were-the parents of 14 children, 
12 boys and 2 girls. My grandfather George Washington MARLER, b. 12 Feb. 
1870, Baxter Co., AR married to Martha Melvina COLLIS, b. 3 March 1875 
Need info on her parents William Albertis COLLIS, b. 15 Sept. 1854 NC (but 
where?) her mother Lucinda Lou MORGAN, b. 1855. W. W. COLLIS was a Mission· 
ary Baptist Minister, aslo Co. Tax Assessor, Baxter Co., 1886-88. Can any 
one help me with the info on his parents, WiLliam D. COLLIS, also Baptist 
Minister in White River Batist Assn, & pastoer of Pilgrems Rest Baptist 
Church, 1903, (per - "History of Baxter County".) 
MORGAN Also need info on Mahilda's parents, Frances Monroe MORGAN & 

Lucinda Ellen (?) MORGAN, believed to be from Owensboro, KY. 
My Grandfather Geo. W. MARLER lived in qur home several years before he 
died, 17 Sept. 1944. He gave me lots of old family pictures, including the 
wedding picture of Dr. John and Mahilda, taken before the Civil War. I 
will be happy to share these with others working on this line. 

I also have much info on the COLLIS family after they moved to Okla., 
1899. He established many Missionary Baptist Churches in this area before 
his death, 15 Sept. 1906. . 
BYRD I also need info on Grandparents, James Jackson BOYD, b. 23 
DAVIS June 1850 (but where?), grandmother Leanner DAVlS, b. 23 Oct 

1856, where? Great grandfather Marshall BYRD, killed in 
Civil War (where in Miss.) Who was James J's Mother? My father James Guy 
BYRD was born in Baxter Co., AJ{., 24 Oct. 1892. ,. married to Katie Leoria 
MARLER, 18 Sept. 1920, Wetumka, OK. She was born 23 Nov. 1905 Holdenville, 
OK. 

I have much material on Masonic Lodges in State of Texas, also most 
school teachers 1840-60. Have all of the State Senators & Legislators of 
Texas, same period. Will be happy to search these records for anyone with 
ancestors from Texas. I will try to help those with any problems in my 
area, such as cemetery Records, Marriage Records, from Hughes and Okfuskee 
Counties, Please send Self Addressed Stamped Envelope ... S.A.S.E. 
NOTE: I just want all to know, I think AFH is wonderful ... and I receive 

many quarterlies and AFH is the best yeti Thank you for a job well done I 

BELL 
IW\MOND 
HAMMONDS 
HEAMMONDS 
ALLEN 

Mrs. Pat Buckley, Rt. 2.Box l84A, Lowell, AR 72745 - Would 
like to contact anyone with info on ancestors, brothers, & 
sisters of my great grandparents, W. U. (Uriah) BELL and 
Sallie HEAMMONDS married in St. Francis Co., AR., 17 May 
1882. Marriage Record states his age 34, her age 27. 
Their children: Fred, b. ca 1883, CaSh, Craighead Co., AR., 

my grandmother Irene, b. 13 Feb. 1887. Irene married to George McCauley, 
5 Dec. 1905, Whiteville, TN. Her mother, Sallie, died when Irene was 6 
months old. ·She·was raised by the Allen THOMPSON Family, near Wheatley, 
St. Francis Co., AR. Her father, W. U. BELL, died when she was about 
6 years old, killed in lumber accident by falling tree. 

Believe W. U. BELL was born in Miss., he is buried, Reno graveyard near 
Howell Station (1) AR. .Can anyone tell me where Howell Station is located? 
(there is a Howell in Woodruff Co.,AR but not sure about Howell Station). 
Sallie HEAMMONDS, buried, Freeman Cemetery near Wheatley, AR. 

I will answer .all correspondence and any information wi~l be much 
appreciated; 

REX 
RAY 
CROSS 

Joyce A. Rex, 1416 Alan Lane, Midwest City, OK 73130 - Will 
exchange info relating to Famiy of William REX, b. ca 1829 
Rowan Co., NC married 1st to Nancy RAY, Smith Co., TN, 2nd 
Nancy Ann CROSS, Lawrence, Ark - Ripley, MO. (Nancy Ray was 

dau. of William RAYof Smith Co., TN, b. ca 1833, TN and Nancy CROSS was 
dau. of Joel Moore CROSS & wife Sarah, b. ca 1843). 

William died 17 April 1879, Ark/MO. Emigration route - b. Rowan Co., NC, 
1829 married Smith Co., TN 1852, mortgaged crop, Smith Co., TN 1859, en
listed Confederate Army, Izard Co., AR 1862. 1850 Smith Co., TN Census, 
1879 Ripley Co., Me census. Children listed 1880 census, Boone Co., AA. 
Widow married John BRUMEAD, 27 Sept. 1881, Boone Co., AR.· 

Children by lat wife: William, b. 1853; JOseph, b. 1855; George, b. 1858, 
TN; Nancy, b., 1863, AR. 2nd wife: Sarah, b. 1864, AR; James, b. 1868, MO; 
Sephronia, b. 1869, MO; and Mary Elizabeth, b. 1873, MO. Will glady 
ahare info with others working on these lines. 
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CHANEY Betty L. Chaney, 16218 Chipstead, Spring, TX 77373 - Desire 
DEER any info on ancestors or descendants of the following: 

Charles C. CHANEY, b. 1633, Jefferson (1) Co., TN., d. ca 
1910, Logan Co., AR., married to Mary E. DEER of Henderson Co. (1) TN., ca 
1860, b. Jan. 1843, TN., died ca 1910 Logan Co., AR. Mary daughter of 
James and Nancy DEER. Issues of marriage: Sarah C., b. 1860, TN.; Mary E. 
born 1862, TN.; Charles T., b. 1864, TN.; Ella, b. 1866, KY.; James W., b. 
1869, KY.; Samuel J'

1 
b. 1870, KY.; Effa M., b. 1873, KY.; Lonae, b. 1876, 

KY.; Lindsey, b. l87~, Ark.; Minnie, b. 1881, Ark.; & Ollie, b. 1884, Ark. 
I believe Charles C., was the son of Charles and Phoebe Brown CHANEY, 

born 1801 & 1805 respectively, TN., d. 1880 Sebastain Co., AR. 1843 either 
Rhea or Polk Co., TN. . 
TOMLIN Also desire any info of ancestors or descendants of: Almedia 
MARSHALL TOMLIN, b. 1833, Iredell Co., NC., & died ca 1905, AR., 

married to James T. MARSHALL of NC ca 1856 in Cherokee Co., 
Ala., b. 1839 NC & died 1861, Corinth, Miss; i in a Civil War Hospital. 

Almedia was the daughter of Elizabeth andW. TOMLIN. Elizabeth, b. ca 
1803, NC & died ca 1856, Cherokee Co., Ala. W. TOMLIN, born 1796 NC & 
died between 1850 & 1860, Iredell Co., NC. 

Issues of the marriage of J. T. MARSHALL and Almedia TOMLIN: Mary Ellen 
(Mrs. I. V. Jolly) b. Sept. 1857, Cherokee Co., Ala, died 7 June 1939, 
Harlingen, TX., John, b. 30 Sept. 1859, Cherokee Co.·, Ala., & died ca 1920 
Northeastern, Arkansa~; William, b. 1 Jan. 1881, Cherokee Co., Ala., & 
died.ca 1920 Northeastern Arkansas. Will gladly exchange data with others 
working on these lines. 

UNDERWOOD Lucille Turner, 1838 AShland, Visalia, CA 93277 - Desire any 
WADDELL/WADDLE info on UNDERWOOD, WADDELL (WADDLE), MURP.HY; & BROWN families 
MURPHY Kichard UNDERWOOD, b. 1837 (probably TN) died 10 April 1876, 
BROWN Clinton, Van Buren Co., AR. Wife was Sarah Elvira MURPHY, 

b. 11 May 1842, Miss. die 29 Dec. 1903, Clinton, AR. Child
ren: Dora Elizabeth, Richard, & John. Dora married to Marion RUFF, 
Elizabeth married to Vannie BANESTER; Richard .married 1st to Lucy BONDS & 
2nd to Mamie KEMP. John UNDERWOOD, b. 1 Oct. 1869 in Aberdeen, Miss., died 
20 Aug. 1948, Clinton, AR., married Jan. 1890 to Paralee Tennessee WADDELL, 
b. 22 April 1873, Batesville, Independence Co., AR., died 3 Dec. 1951, 
Clinton, AR.· . 

Paralee's family includes: William WADDELL, b. 1806, North Carolina, whose 
wife was Anna R., b. 1810 TN. Their children as shown in 1850 Van Buren Co. 
Census were: Sary, James, John; William, Mary, Marget, David, &.Thomas. 

Thomas Weaver WADDELL, b. 16 Jan. 1842,. AR., died 31 Dec. 1901, Clinton, 
AR, married to Elzira BROWN (half Indian) b. 6 Feb.· 1844, died 3 Jan. 1917, 
Clintoo, AR. Children of Thomas and Elzira were Louisa who married Henry 
REED, Frank who married to Lillian BROWN and Paralee who married to John 
UNDERWOOD. I need any and all ·irtformation on any of these people and will 
gladly share data. 
NOTE: I certainly do enjoy reading the AFH publication and feel it provides 
a very worthwhile service. 

INGLIS Scott P. Inglis, 555 El Encanto Rd., City of Industry, CA 
91744 - I.would like to know about my ancestry. I would 

like 'to know where my ancestry came from. I am writing because I have a 
black in my family. My great great grandparents were Mabel and Abraham 
INGLIS from England. I want to know when my ancestors came to America. I 
would also like to know more about what kind of government my great great 
grandparents had when they came to South Carolina ,. etc. Please help I 

BATTEYS/BATEY 
HOLLANDS 
ROSS 
SHERMAN 
FARIS/FERRIS 

Mrs. Patsy McCorkindale, 1507 Mt. Vernon, Yakima, WA 98902 
Seeking any info on descendants (or ancestors) of BATTEYS 
(BATEY) & HOLLANDS who have live in SeVier Co., AR since at 
least 1850. Does anyone have an inventory of McHorse Cem. 
between Provo and Lockesberg, or there aobut. I have many 
ancestors buried there and probably many I do not know about. 

I will gladly pay. for copies, etc .. I also believe my great great grand~a 
Green Thomas HOLLAND and his wife Hetty ROSS are· buried there and Green s 
father and mother, Euriah & Matilda. Also my gg grandpa, Jim BATEY and 
wife Jane SHERMAN and Jim's parents: Bob BATEY and Mary FARIS (FERRIS, 
FARRIS). I will exchange info on any of these ancestors with anyone work-
ing on these lines. . 
WARREN Also i. am· searching for WARREN descendants who settled in 
SUTTON the Ben Lomond area. My grandpa Bob Curtis WARREN was b. 

there in 1903. His father was Rueben ·Davis WARREN, b. in 
Itawamba Co., Miss., 1861 and came t~ AR while a baby. Rueben's father was 
Franklin Samuel WARREN. The WARRENS lived on a cousin's farm (Lolly SUTTON; 
in Ben Lomond. Will gladly exchange data. Please helpl 
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MURRAY Mrs. Mary Lee Terry, 13803 Coldsprings; Humble, TX 77338 -
ORNSBEY I am seeking any info on my' grandparents. James Albert 

MURRAY, b. 27 May 1892, Story, Montgomery Co., AR and Mary 
Lou ORNSBEY, b. 18 March 1892. He died 7 March 1980 and she died 22 Feb. 
1924 and is buried at Mt. Ida, Montgomery Co., AR. 

I was told Mary Lou ORNSBEY's father died at an institution in Arkansas. 
He committed suicide. (possibly was buried in Potter's cemetery? or where 
ever they bury when there is no money. His name was John ORNSBEY and his 
wife was Mary Ann BUGS (need proof of this inf.) 

My great grandparents were Thomas Franklin MURRAY, died 1895 and Martha 
Ellen PARKER. I was able to obtain a marrigae license, they married 18 Feb. 
1891 (Thomas Franklin MURRAY. was 22. so born ca 1869. and Martha Ellen was 
19. & was bOrn to Jun 1871. I do have some inf ~on her). Can anyone suggest 
where I might find any info on any of these peop1el Please helpl Any info 
will be appreciated and I will gladly refund postage. etc. 

WREN Daniel A. Wren. 4017 Oxford Way. Norman. OK 73069 - I would 
like to correspond with anyone with knowledge of Shadrach' 

WREN and his son James WREN. James WREN. b. ~792. Rutherford Co .• N.C. 
married Elizabeth HIGHTOWER. 1817. Warren' Co .• KY .• moved to' Izard Co .• AR 
about 1835, died 1889. Only known son of James WREN was S. H. WREN. b. 1830 
married 1st to Nancy HAYLEY: Children: James M.; William C.; Martha J. and 
married 2nd to Margaret EVANS. children: W. G.; S.R.; Thomas H.; Mary C. I 
Need names of any other children.of James.WREN or any others of this .group. 
Any info will pe appreCiated and I will gladly share data with others 
working on these lines. 

COOP 
WATTON! 
DEW 
HENLY 

Mrs. S. G. Lindley (Helen). Dolph. Arkansas '72528 - Would 
like to hear from anyone with info on any of these.people: 
Alfred Moore COOP. b. 11 July 1816 proB. Ark •• died 29 Dec. 
1878. Coryell Co .• TiL. married 1st to Caroline WATTON. b. 6 
April 1822. died 8 March 1856, Izard Co .• AR. Alfred MOORE. 

married 2nd. 8 June 1857 to Cynthia HENLY DEW. b. 16 Feb. 1825. died 28 Nov. 
1864. she was the daughter of John and Polly HENLY. She had married 1st to 
James A. DEW. b. 13 Aug. 1819. and died Jan. 1856. they married 12 Aug. 1841 
and had the following children: Mary Ann, b. 3 Jan. 1845; Sophronia Jane. b. 
8 Sept. 1849.; Matilda Caroline, b. 4 Nov. 1851; and James Arthur. b. 24 
Sept. 1854. Any info on ancestors or descendants of any onf these people 
will be appreciated and I will gladly exchange data with others working on 
these lines. 

HISTORY OF 
SEARCY. ARK.? 

Mrs. Dorothy Searcy Brantley.· 3605 S. Adams. Ft. Worth. TX 
76110 - Could someone please put me in touch with someone 
that might have a history of WHITE CO. ARK. & Searcy. AR. I 

have been told that Searcy. Ark. was named for my distant great grandfather. 
and that he gave the land for the establishment of the tOwn. Searcy. 

Also would like to know of any history on Mr. Searcy. His 1st name was 
Robert and came from Virginia. early 1800s. (not sure of his 1st name). 
Will appreciate any help. 

POWERS Mrs. He1eneStone. 9812 LaCanada Way. Sunland. t:A 91040 - My 
ancestors: John, Naomi. Pennington. and Holloway POWERS 

settled in Lawrence Co .• AR Territory about the time it was formed in 1819. 
I would like to correspond with anyone working on thiS POWERS line or with 
anyone with knowledge of them. Please helpl . . 

DEASON Larry W. Alsup, 505 Twin Diamond. Roswell. New Mexico 88201 
NICHOLS My great grandfather. James Monroe DEASON. married to a 

Martha Agnes NICHOLS, 17 Feb. 1878 in Conway Co .• AR. Can 
anyone help me find where Martha Agnes NICHOLS was born. I show her birth 
to be 6 Dec. 1861. I would like to correspond with any descendants of this 
couple. or anyone who has knowledge of any records about them. 

CARTER Mrs. F. W. Mendenhall, 3337 E. Haskell Pl .• TUlsa. OK 74115 -
SMITH My great grandfather was Hiram C. SMITH. b. 1831 Benton Co .• 

AR .• and married 31 Dec. 1850 to Lucy.J. CARTER. He entered 
the Confederate Army from Benton Co., AR 1861. and was in the Battles of 
Prairie Grove. Wilson Creek, Fayetteville. Pea Ridge. 

His father, Allison SMITH was Justice of the Peace from 1845 to 1847. Any 
lnf. will be most helpful and I will gladly share data with others working 
on this line. 



ALLEN 
SHERFIELD 
NEWTON 

-226-
Kathryn Jo Diekman, Rt. 1 Box 88, Burlington, CO 80807 -
I would like to correspond and exchange data with descend
ants of Samuel and Susan Mann ALLEN, my great great grand
parents. They were married in Rockingham Co., N.C. on 18 

March 1837 and came to Clark Co., AR around 1851. Samuel's brother, Henry, 
also came to Clark Co., AR. Samuel & Susan were the parents of Elizabeth 
(my great grandmother); John; Andy; .and Mary Susan. Elizabeth was 1st 
married to Owen SHERFIELD, 1853. Their children: Samuel H.; Harrett T.; & 
John N. Owen died in 1862 and Elizabeth then married to John NEWTON of 
Clark Co., AR in 1865. He was my great grandfather. Their childre.n were: 
Mary; and Minnie Virginia (my grandmother). Minnie married Joe Cunningham 
of Farmington, MO., in 1887. Their only child was Nettie Cunningham, my 
mother. Joe Cunningham was killed in Blevins, Hempstead Co., AR., in 1889 
in a sawmill accident. 1 will certainly appreciate any help in contacting 
anyone with knowledge about these ancestors. 

DAVIS Bill L. Davis, Route 5, Box W-22, Tahlequah, OK 74464 - I am 
McLEAN seeking any info about Mark DAVIS, b. 8 Jan. 1794, NC, 

fought in the Battle of New Orleans, 8 Jan. 1814. Married to 
Sallie McLEAN, b. 1799, K~. They settled at Three Forks of the Missouri 
River, Howard Co., AR. Their children: Katie; Mathew; Wayne; Jesse P.; 
Perry; Gabe; William Bolden; Huldy; Nancy; Elvira; Huey; & Jim. 

William Bolden DAVIS, b. Oct. 1837, Daisy, Pike Co., AR., died 6 June 1921 
bU.ried in Mt. Joy Cemetery, near.Daisy, AR., the old home town and cem. 
William Bolden DAVIS was known as "Bill", enlisted in the Confederate Army. 
While stationed in the Army at Ft. Smith, he was stricken with the measles. 
He mustered in the Army at Para Clifta, Sevier Co., Ar, Oct. 1861. He was 
a Pvt. in Company D, 19th Arkansas Infantry, under Captain Eldridge and Col. 
C. L. Dawson - discharged at Dallas, Polk Co., .AR. ,May 1865. 

William Bolden DAVIS married Sarah Caroline YOUNG, May 1867, by Judge 
Joseph Stokes, JP of Polk Co., AR. 

Sarah Caroline YOUNG, was the dau. of George YOUNG, a Cherokee? & Martha 
ROLLS, a Cherokee?, either George YOUNG or Martha ROLLS was a grandchii.d of 
Johnny THOMPSON, a full blood Cherokee from Mississippi. Martha ROLLS was 
called "Granny FITZGERALD" and was a midwife in Howard and Sevier Counties 
in Arkansas. 

William BOo and Sarah Caroline's chlldren were: Martha Jane, b. 1868; 
Rebecca Alice, b. 1869; Andrew Michigan, b. 1870; India (Indiana) , b., 1871; 
William fletcher, Sr., b. 26 July 1881; Daisy; Arkansas; Augusta, b. ? but 
died 1932. 

William Fletcher DAVIS, was school teacher at Roy, Pike Co., AR or 
Stanley (county not known) AR in 1905/6, and on 19 Nov. 1906 a woman (17 
years of age age) single named B. P. STEUART gave birth our of wedlock to a 
son she named Harrold Lee(STEUART) (DAVIS), born in Nashville, Howard Co., 
AR, and so far we have been unable to get a birth certificate for him since 
he always went by the name of Harold Lee DAVIS, and AR has no record of his 
birth by DAVIS, 1 am now trying under the name of Harold Lee STEUART. Mr. 
DAVIS took the child to Daisy, Pike Co., AR where his sister, Augusta DAVIS 
reared the child until Mr. DAVIS moved to Oklahoma in 1915 or 16. On 2 Jan. 
1907 Miss STEUART married a man named WHITE, they lived in Stanley, AR and 
in 1913 she gave birth to a girl, she named SNOW WHITE. 

Miss B. P. STEUART had a brother Tom who lived at Highland, Pike Co., AR; 
Bob lived in Oklahoma; Luther lived at Murfreesboro, Pike Co., AR; Adel 
married (?) and lived at P&NW Junction?; John K. a Private in Company "B" 
2nd Infantry, FortShaftner, H. T. in 1915, under Capt. Charles 1. McKain. 

In 1916, B. ~. STEUART lived in Stanley, AR and in a letter to William 
Fletcher DAVIS, SR., she talked about a brother, Joe who lived with Tom at 
Highland and became the next sheriff of "our town", this was the 3rd time 
he ran and won. 

The STEUARTS we were told were either Choctaws or Cherokees. We were tole 
the DAVIS Family were Cherokee although some deny this. 

Harold Lee (STEUART) (DAVIS) was my father and even though my father was 
born out of wedlock, I owuld like to find his people and see if 1 am indeed 
of Indian descgnt. I will 'appreciate any information or address of anyone 
with knowledge or suggestion as to how I can further my research. Please 
help! 

JONES Donald E. McKinney, Jr., 320 Leavenworth, Apt. 10, Manhsttan, 
EAST Kansas 66502 - 1 am searching for a confirmed record of the 

birth of my grandmother. Her maiden name was Hester BeatriCE 
JONES, and was born in Charlesto, Franklin Co., AR on 17 Nov. 1895. Her 
parents were Dr. William E. JONES and Annie Phoebe (EAST) JONES. 
(con't on next page) 
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la.st page.!) 
for PleUslll1tridgf..· '\'llwtlNhlp. 10',,110\1 Co .. AN.. (Now lv. ... t·d Co.) 
clo~l' \'c,.'l SLl'Uwhf'lt"1'Y C"",)K.. S"t· .. ~h t'~Ut,T ~'''t''. Hlft8 and w,,", 
buried near Hardy, Sharp Co., All. She had Ii brothe,., .\. II. 

GAULT. His family is said to still live in Ark. William and Sarah's 7th 
child: John Calvin BROOKS, b. 1875, Ark. married Mary Bell WISEMAN, b. 1878, 
Izard Co., AR. Her parents ·were Thomas H. WISEMAN, b. 1821, .TN., and Mary 
Polly ISENHOWER, b. 1830, MO. 

The town of WISEMAN, Izard County, Arkansas, is named after John William 
WISEMAN, who was postmaster there for years. Any additional info on these 
families or the areas where they lived will be appreciated. 

CALDWELL Mrs. C. T. Brooks, 407 Rolanda.Lane, Ft. Worth, TX 76119 - My 
great grandmother, Vilulie (Lula) Elizabeth CALDWELL, b. 1875 

Arkansas WaS part Cherokee .and said to be born in Buck Range, Howard Co., . 
AR. Her parents were sa:cd to be N. D. (I>lewt) CALDWELL, 1800-1898 and 
Elizabeth (7). She had at least 5 brothers: Matt, b. 1871; Jim A.; Joe W.; 
Andrew; & Ned. The Bible Records were not very clear on the names and dates· 

She married Newton Allen CLEMMENTS, b. 1872, Ala. They were married in 
Washington, Hempstead Co., AR., on 6 Sep.t. 1891.and later moved to Canton, 
TX. Will appreciate any help and will gladly share data with others work
ing on these lines. 

BIERNEI BURNE 
ARKANSAS? 

G. W. Holden, 1330 A Memorial Lane, Huntington, Ind. 46750 -
Recently 1 found some of·my Ancestors had moved to "BIERNE" 
Arkansas around 1896, with many other Indiana Families. 

In two later articles, reference is made to "BURNE" Arkansas. can anyone 
please locate this place for me? My great aunt died there 26 June 1891, 
Thalia KELLEY. Please helpl 

PHILLIPS Roxie Ivie, Box 412, Lorenzo; TX 79343 - I' need information 
BLAIR on the following persons: Zack PHILLIPS, born 22 Feb. 1867, 

and Abbie BLAIR, b. 19 January 1878. Where in Arkansas 
could they have lived, death dates, or just any record would be helpful, and 
I will share data with others working on these lines. Please helpl Will 
gladly pay for copies, postage, etc. 

JOHNSON Mrs. Frances Tucker, Box 133, Perry, OK 73077 - I would like 
HUDDLESTON to know something about my grandparents: Grandmother was 

Nancy JOHNSON who married (1) HUDDLESTON. I have very 
little information, other than they lived in Springdale, Washington Co., AR 

Grandpa died at 93 about 10 years ago (or so). Both my parents are gone, 
so I have no idea how to go about finding any data. Please helpl 

INGLE Tommy J. Ingle, USACC Carlisle Bks, Carlisle, PA 17013 - My 
PHILIPS grandfather, Mike INGLE, b. 1830, Ohio, & died 1905, Harrison 

Boone Co., AR. My grandmother, Irene Elizabeth (PHILIPS) 
INGLE, died in 1906 (4 months & 17 days after her husband, Mike INCLE) same 
place. My father told me,· "she was a full blook Indian). They were suppos
ed to have married before 1889, Berryville, Carroll Co., AR. This is all 
the information I have, can anyone help me? Please I., 

JEFFERSON Clarence Ervin, 247 West Illinois, Memphis, TN 38106 - for 
Mrs. Pearlie Johnson, Proctor, Crittenden Co .. , AR. Mrs. 
Johnson would like to locate any information about. her 

Husband, Frank JEFFERSON. He lived in Edmonson, Crittenden Co., AR before 
& after we were married and has been missing for a period of 59 years. I 
would like to know if he is dead or alive (1 am 82 years old and handicapp
ed). 1 married Mr. Frank Jefferson in 19~1 in Marion, AR and we seperated 
for a period of 7 months that same year and he has never returned. Please 
if you can help with any information, please send it to my nephew (address 
above). 
NOTE: This Marriage Record is recorded in Book A-2, page 150, Crittenden Co. 

AR ... Frank Jefferson and Pearlie Johnson, 19 Feb. 1921, both of Edmondson 
he was age 25, and she was 23, by A. A, Waterford (Credentials are recorded 
in Crittenden Co., AR Book C, page 128) 

EDITOR'S NOTE: This Quarterly almost ended six pages before thisl These pages were 
prepared and set aside for other projects (and almost overlooked). This Quarterly 1s 

again larger than intended, but then from the looks of my office. snother Quarterly c'ould 
be prepared (but then that takes a lot of doing). 

HAPPY HUNTING UNTIL THE DECEMBER ISSUE I 

~uI~c1.;v 
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(Can't) 
Can anyone help me find this proof? I am very interested in finding the 
birthplaces of her parents. I will gladly pay for copies, etc. Church, 
records, newspaper announcements, 1900 census, just any clue would help. 

SKINNER /KEEN Mrs. Harvey C. Rhines, 11407 Coral Hills, Pallas, TX 75229 
LOWDER I am a new subscriber to the AFH, and I must write and tell 

you how delighted I was with the 1st copy. It contained info 
on my maternal ancestors, which I had previously not been able to trace. I 
am referring to page 26 & 28 of March 1980: LOWDER, and LOWDER CEMETERY, 
Conway Co., AR. Thank you very much for those articles. 

lam searching for other descendants of George Martin and Mary HENRY 
SKINNER, who came to AR ca 1845, and have enclosed a Query. I have traced 
the SKINNER family to 1734 but need to fill in the other sons. Thank you 
again for so much info in the lovely pUblication. 

My great great grandparents, Mary HENRY and George Martin SKINNER migrated 
to Dallas Co., AR after 1840. He died after April of 1851 in Calhoun or 
Bradley County. When? Mary SKINNER died after 1860 perhaps in Bradley Co. 
When? 

Son James SKINNER, b. ca. 1819, GA died ca 1890, Conway Co., AR. When? 
He married ca 1848 to Mary Hannah KEEN? b. 10 Mar. 1830, Indiana, d. 4 Mar. 
1900, Center, OK. Who were her parents?' and where were they married? 

Son William Henry SKINNER, was born ca 1824, GA married ca 1850 Mary (?). 
Need any and all inf. on these. " 

Son, Claibourn (Martin?), b. ca. 1826, GA married ca 1849 to LaVina (?) & 
had the following: Lorenzo, b. ca 1850; Thomas Jefferson, b. ca 1853; Mary 
E. (Maggie) b. ca 1857; Nancy, b. ca 1861; Amanda, b. ca 1863; Henry, b. ca 
1866; and Claibourn, b. ca 1869. Need all info on these. 

Archibald SKINNER, b. ca 1831, Ala. Need all other ,info 
Thomas SKINNER, b. ca. 1839, Mississippi. 
Elijah SKINNER, b. cal 1834, Ala. married 23 May 1857 to Prudence GREEN, 

of Calhoun Co., AR. 
Any help will be appricated and I will gladly share data with others 

working on these lines. 

PRATT Robbie L. Chandler, Rt. 1 Box 98 B, Arcadia, LA 71001 - Can 
, anyone help with info on the death record of Joab PRATT? I 

think it would be in the late l700s or early 1800s. He was a Baptist 
Minister. I have been told, was the 1st one to preach a sermon in ElDorado, 
Union Co., AR. He founded Caldonia Baptist near Junction City, AR., Also 
one church at Prattsville, Grant Co., AR. 

He was my great great great grandfather. I will appreciate any help a~y 
can suggest and will gladly share with others working on the PRATT Family 
ca this period. 

ROBINSON Mrs. W. J. House, 840 Donnybrook, La Habra, CA 90631 - I am 
TAYLOR seeking info on Joseph Taylor ROBINSON, former Governor of 

Arkansas, 1912 and United States Senator from Ark. until his 
death in 1937. Family tradition has been that Joseph Taylor ROBINSON'S 
great grandparents were Michael Taylor and Jane (WELLS) TAYLOR. Michael & 
Jane were both born in Perry Co., Illinois. They were ,Southern sympathizers 
and moved from that county after the Civil War to Missouri. The parents of 
Michael TAYLOR were Thomas TAYLOR and Mary (WILSON) TAYLOR, both, born in 
South Carolina ca 1767 and 1774. This TAYLOR Family thought they were 
"cousins" to President Zachary TAYLOR and Mrs. Jeff DAVIS. So far there is 
no documentation. 

Since Gov. Joseph Taylor ROBINSON was one of 11 children and a famous 
personality as well, I hoped this family's TAYLOR line has been traced. 

Any help will be most appreciated. I shall be happy to psy the cost of 
copying, material and of course the postage, etc. Please helpl 

POWERS Mrs. Helen Stone,98l2 La Canada Way, Sunland, CA 91040 -
(See another Query in this issue) POWERS family of early 

Arkansas: John; Naomi; Holloway; & Pennington POWERS, all settled in 
Lawrence Co., coming from South Carolina about 1818. Naomi's maiden name 
was PENNINGTON and she was a sister of Jacob &'isaac PENNINGTON who also 
lived in the area. It wOuld be wonderful if this "Query" would bring some 
assistance from the readers of our Arkansas Family Historianl 

BROOKS 
GAULT 
WISEMAN 
(Con't on next 

Calvin T. Brooks, 407 Rolanda Lane, Ft. Worth, TX 76119 -
William Smith BROOKS, b.' 1828, Ala. married 1858, Sarah 
Rebeca GAULT, b. 1838, ','Ii., first appeared on census in 1860 
page) 




